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VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die DG Gel Neutral-Karte wird für Kochsalzlösungs- und enzymatische Tests sowie auch als Kontrollmikroröhrchen in der Geltechnik 
verwendet.
Die Tests mit Kochsalzlösungs- und enzymatischen Techniken umfassen: Screening und Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper, 
Kreuzprobentests, Selbstkontrolle, Typisierung der Erythrozyten und Bestimmung der Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe.
ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERLÄUTERUNG
Die Agglutinationsreaktion zwischen den Erythrozytenantigenen und Antikörpern kann mithilfe eines gepufferten Gelmediums 
nachgewiesen werden. Die Agglutinationsreaktion in Kochsalzlösungstechniken (z. B. Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe, Nachweis 
von kalten und warmen Antikörpern und Kreuzprobentest) sowie auch in enzymatischen Techniken (z. B. Screening und Identifikation 
irregulärer Antikörper) tritt auf, wenn die Erythrozytenantigene mit den Antikörpern in einem Kochsalzlösungsmedium reagieren.
In enzymatischen Techniken verbessert die Zugabe von proteolytischen Enzymen zu dem Medium oder die Verwendung von mit 
Enzymen behandelten Erythrozyten die Agglutinationsreaktion zwischen Antigenen und Antikörpern, die andernfalls Zellen nicht 
direkt agglutinieren können.
Das ABO-System war das erste System für menschliche Blutgruppen, das im Jahr 19001 von Landsteiner entwickelt wurde, und ist auch 
heute noch das wichtigste System in der Transfusionsmedizin. Das ABO-System wird durch das Vorhandensein oder die Abwesenheit 
der A- und/oder B-Antigene in den menschlichen Erythrozyten und durch die Anwesenheit von Antikörpern im Plasma oder im Serum, 
die dem in den Erythrozyten fehlenden Antigen entsprechen, definiert.
Das Ziel eines Screenings irregulärer Antikörper ist die Erkennung von klinisch signifikanten Antikörpern in der Probe des Spenders 
oder des Patienten. Bei einem positiven Screening irregulärer Antikörper gibt die Selbstkontrolle an, ob das positive Ergebnis durch 
das Vorhandensein eines Autoantikörpers, eines Isoantikörpers oder von beiden verursacht wurde.
Beim Kreuzprobentest:
– Bei der großen Kreuzprobe zeigen: die Erythrozyten des Spenders in Kombination mit dem Serum oder Plasma des Patienten die 

Anwesenheit oder Abwesenheit von irregulären Antikörpern im Blut des Patienten, die charakteristisch für die Antigene in den 
Erythrozyten des Spenders sind.

– Bei der kleinen Kreuzprobe zeigen: die Erythrozyten des Patienten in Kombination mit dem Serum oder Plasma des Spenders die 
Anwesenheit oder Abwesenheit von irregulären Antikörpern im Blut des Spenders, die charakteristisch für die Antigene in den 
Erythrozyten des Patienten sind.

Die Tests zum Nachweis von Antikörpern werden auch zu Untersuchungszwecken wie der Titration von Antikörpern gegen 
Erythrozytenantigene verwendet. In diesem Fall sollte die Serum- oder Plasmaprobe in einem geeigneten Puffer (z. B. DG Gel Sol) 
verdünnt werden, um die Verdünnungsreihe vor der Durchführung des Tests zum Nachweis von Antikörpern vorzubereiten.
TESTPRINZIP
Das Testprinzip basiert auf der von Yves Lapierre2 1985 zur Erkennung von Reaktionen in einer Erythrozytenagglutination beschriebenen 
Geltechnik. Die DG Gel Karten bestehen aus acht Mikroröhrchen. Jedes Mikroröhrchen besteht aus einer Kammer, der sogenannten 
Inkubationskammer, die sich oben auf einem langen und engen Mikroröhrchen (der Säule) befindet. Eine gepufferte Gellösung 
wurde in die Mikroröhrchen der Plastikkarte vorgefüllt. Die Agglutination tritt auf, wenn die Erythrozyten mit den Antikörpern der 
Anti-Human-Erythrozytenantigene reagieren. Die Gelsäule wirkt dabei als Filter, der die agglutinierten Erythrozyten während des 
Zentrifugierens der Karten auf ihrem Weg durch die Gelsäule zurückhält. Die Gelsäule trennt die agglutinierten Erythrozyten von 
den nicht agglutinierten Erythrozyten aufgrund ihrer Größe. Agglutinierte Erythrozyten werden oben an oder entlang der Gelsäule 
festgehalten, und nicht agglutinierte Erythrozyten sinken zum Boden des Mikroröhrchens ab, wo sie ein Pellet bilden.
REAGENZIEN
Sichtprüfung
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch den Zustand der Karten.
– Die Karte nicht verwenden, wenn an dieser eine mikrobiologische Kontamination, Veränderungen oder Farbänderungen oder 

andere Artefakte festgestellt werden.
– Die Karte nicht verwenden, wenn in dem Gel eingeschlossene Blasen festgestellt werden, das Gel rissig ist oder Fissuren aufweist, 

das Gel ausgetrocknet ist oder keine überstehende Lösung mehr zu sehen ist.
– Die Karte nicht verwenden, wenn sie geöffnet wurde oder die Aluminiumfilmversiegelung beschädigt ist.
– Die Karte nicht verwenden, wenn oben an dem Mikroröhrchen eine Tropfenbildung festzustellen ist. In diesem Fall sollte die 

Karte vor der Verwendung mit der Zentrifuge für Grifols-Gelkarten zentrifugiert werden. Sollten sich die Tropfen nach einmaligem 
Zentrifugieren nicht absetzen, darf die Karte nicht verwendet werden.

Lieferumfang
Jedes Mikroröhrchen der DG Gel Neutral-Karte enthält in einem gepufferten Medium mit Konservierungsmittel ein Gel. Die 
Mikroröhrchen werden anhand der Frontetiketten der Karte identifiziert.
– Mikroröhrchen N: gepufferte Lösung ohne Antikörper (neutrale Mikroröhrchen).
Alle Mikroröhrchen enthalten als Konservierungsmittel Natriumazid (NaN3) in einer Endkonzentration von 0,09%.
Vorbereitung der Reagenzien
Die DG Gel Neutral-Karten werden verwendungsfertig geliefert. Die Gelkarten sollten vor Testbeginn auf Raumtemperatur gebracht 
werden (18 - 25 °C).
Erforderliche, aber nicht mitgelieferte Materialien
Für die manuelle Methode
– Automatische Pipetten 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL und 1 mL.
– Pipettenspitzen für den Einmalgebrauch.
– Reagenzgläser aus Glas oder Kunststoff.
– Verdünnungsmittel DG Gel Sol.
– Inkubator für Grifols-Gelkarten.
– Zentrifuge für Grifols-Gelkarten.
– Reagenzerythrozyten bei 0,8% von Grifols.
– Reagenzerythrozyten (papainisiert) bei 0,8% von Grifols.
– Papainreagenz.
– Seren für die Hämoklassifizierung.
– Lesegerät für Grifols-Gelkarten (optional).
Für vollständig automatisierte Methoden
– Verdünnungsmittel DG Gel Sol.
– Reagenzerythrozyten bei 0,8% von Grifols.
– Reagenzerythrozyten (papainisiert) bei 0,8% von Grifols.
– Papainreagenz.
– Seren für die Hämoklassifizierung.
– DG Fluid A und DG Fluid B.
– Automatisiertes Gerät von Grifols.
LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEIT
• Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
• Aufrecht stehend (wie von den beiden Pfeilen auf der Umverpackung angezeigt) mit intakter Versiegelung bei 2 - 25 °C lagern.
• Nicht einfrieren.

• Karten nicht exzessiver Hitze, Klimaanlagequellen oder Lüftungsauslässen aussetzen.
• Keine Karten benutzen, wenn unangemessene Temperaturbedingungen während der Lagerung oder des Versands festgestellt 

wurden.
WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
– Die Ergebnisse stellen für sich allein noch keine klinische Diagnose dar. Dazu müssen die klinischen Informationen des Patienten 

und andere Daten einbezogen werden.
– Das Produkt darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal verwendet werden.
– Die Verwendung von Volumina und/oder Erythrozyten-Suspensionen in Konzentrationen, die von den in der Methode 

angegebenen Werten abweichen, kann das Reaktionsverhalten verändern und zu fehlerhaften Testergebnissen führen, d. h. zu 
falsch positiven oder falsch negativen Ergebnissen.

– Die Verwendung von anderen Verdünnungsmitteln als DG Gel Sol für die Erythrozyten-Suspensionen kann zu einem veränderten 
Reaktionsverhalten und zu fehlerhaften Testergebnissen führen.

– Keine andere Zentrifuge als die für Grifols-Gelkarten vorgesehene Zentrifuge verwenden.
– Alle Produkte mit Materialien tierischen Ursprungs sowie humane Blutprodukte und Proben müssen wie potentiell infektiöses 

Material behandelt werden.
– Das Produkt muss nach dem Gebrauch gemäß den örtlichen, regionalen bzw. landesweiten Vorschriften in einem Behälter für 

biologischen Abfall entsorgt werden.
– Sollten Sie weitere Fragen haben oder weiterführende Informationen hinsichtlich der Verwendung dieses Produkts benötigen, 

wenden Sie sich bitte an die autorisierte Grifols-Vertretung in Ihrem Land.
PROBENENTNAHME UND -VORBEREITUNG
Es müssen Blutproben verwendet werden, die in EDTA, Natriumcitrat oder Natriumheparin entnommen wurden. Die Entnahme, 
Auftrennung und Handhabung von Blut ist von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal nach aktuellen Standards3-4 und unter Einhaltung der 
Anweisungen des Herstellers des für die Probenentnahme verwendeten Materials durchzuführen.
Keine stark hämolysierten, trüben oder kontaminierten Proben verwenden.
Proben müssen so bald wie möglich getestet werden.
• Verwenden Sie für die Kreuzprobe und Selbstkontrolle, die Erythrozyten. Erforderlichenfalls können bei 2 - 8 °C gelagerte Proben 

bis zu 72 Stunden nach der Entnahme verwendet werden.
 Bis zu dem auf dem Beuteletikett angegebenen Verfallsdatum können auch Erythrozyten aus Beuteln verwendet werden, die in 

CPD, CPDA-1 oder SAG-Mannitol entnommen wurden. Werden Erythrozyten aus dem Beutelsegment verwendet, wird empfohlen, 
sie vor der Zubereitung der Suspension mit einer physiologischen Kochsalzlösung zu waschen.

• Zur Bestimmung der Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe Serum oder Plasma verwenden. Bei Bedarf können Proben, die bei 
2 - 8 °C gelagert werden, bis zu 7 Tage nach der Probenentnahme verwendet werden. Tiefgefrorene Proben können bis zu 5 Jahre 
bei -20 bis -80 °C gelagert und zur Verwendung aufgetaut werden.

• Verwenden Sie für das Screening und/oder die Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper, die Kreuzprobe, die Selbstkontrolle und die 
Titration Serum oder Plasma. Gefrorene Proben, die bis zu 5 Jahren bei -20  °C oder kälter gelagert wurden, können nach dem 
Auftauen verwendet werden. Wenn der Patient in den vorhergehenden drei Monaten schwanger war oder transfundiert wurde, 
sollten die Proben bei 2 - 8 °C gelagert und innerhalb von 72 Stunden nach der Entnahme verwendet werden.

• Für Typisierung der Erythrozyten, befolgen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des verwendeten Serums für die Hämoklassifizierung.
TESTVERFAHREN
• Kochsalzlösungstechniken:
Zur Bestimmung der Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe
1. Die DG Gel Neutral Karten, zusätzliche Reagenzien und die Proben auf Raumtemperatur (18 - 25 °C) bringen.

Hinweis:    Im Fall von voll automatischen Geräten die nächsten Schritte übergehen und die Gebrauchsanweisung der 
entsprechenden Geräte beachten.

2. Die zu verwendenden Karten und die zu testenden Proben identifizieren.
3. Entfernen Sie die Versiegelungsfolie von der gesamten DG Gel-Karte oder von den einzelnen zu dem Test gehörenden 

Mikroröhrchen.
Hinweis:    Die Mikroröhrchen sofort nach Öffnung der Versiegelung benutzen.

4. Die Fläschchen mit Reagenzerythrozyten müssen für die Serumgegenprobe von Grifols gründlich vermischt werden, um eine 
homogene Suspension der Erythrozyten vor der Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

5. 50 μL der Reagenzerythrozyten in die Mikroröhrchen geben.
6. 50 μL Serum oder Plasma in die gleichen Mikroröhrchen geben.
7. Die Gelkarte in der Grifols-Zentrifuge zentrifugieren.
8. Nach dem Zentrifugieren die Gelkarte aus der Zentrifuge entnehmen und die Ergebnisse ablesen. Alternativ kann zum Ablesen 

und zur Interpretation der Ergebnisse das Grifols-Lesegerät verwendet werden.
Für den Nachweis von Antikörpern (bei kalten Temperaturen, Raumtemperatur und bei 37 °C)
1. Die DG Gel Neutral Karten, zusätzliche Reagenzien und die Proben auf Raumtemperatur (18 - 25 °C) bringen.

Hinweis:    Im Fall von voll automatischen Geräten die nächsten Schritte übergehen und die Gebrauchsanweisung der 
entsprechenden Geräte beachten.

2. Die zu verwendenden Karten und die zu testenden Proben identifizieren.
3. Für den Kreuzprobentest und die Selbstkontrolle eine 1%ige Erythrozyten-Suspension in DG Gel Sol vorbereiten (10  μL des 

Erythrozyten-Konzentrats in 1 mL DG Gel Sol). Sicherstellen, dass die 1%ige Erythrozyten-Suspension homogen ist.
 Für das Screening und/oder die Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper müssen die Fläschchen mit Reagenzerythrozyten 

gründlich vermischt werden, um eine homogene Suspension der Erythrozyten vor der Verwendung zu gewährleisten.
4. Entfernen Sie die Versiegelungsfolie von der gesamten DG Gel-Karte oder von den einzelnen zu dem Test gehörenden Mikroröhrchen.

Hinweis:    Die Mikroröhrchen sofort nach Öffnung der Versiegelung benutzen.
5. 50  μL 1%ige Erythrozyten-Suspension für die Kreuzprobe und die Selbstkontrolle oder 50  μL Reagenzerythrozyten für das 

Screening und die Identifikation von Antikörpern in die Mikroröhrchen geben.
6. 25 μL Serum oder Plasma in die gleichen Mikroröhrchen geben.
7. 15 Minuten bei der gewählten Temperatur, 2  -  8  °C (Kühlschrank), 18  -  25  °C (Raumtemperatur) oder bei 37  °C mit dem 

Grifols-Inkubator inkubieren.
8. Die Gelkarte in der Grifols-Zentrifuge zentrifugieren.
9. Nach dem Zentrifugieren die Gelkarte aus der Zentrifuge entnehmen und die Ergebnisse ablesen. Alternativ kann zum Ablesen 

und zur Interpretation der Ergebnisse das Grifols-Lesegerät verwendet werden.
Hinweise:    Wenn die Kochsalzlösungstechnik bei 2  -  8  °C (kalte Agglutinine) durchgeführt wird, wird empfohlen, die Karten und 

Reagenzien 30 Minuten vor der Durchführung des Tests abzukühlen.
Für ihre Verwendung als Kontrollmikroröhrchen
1. Die DG Gel Neutral Karten, zusätzliche Reagenzien und die Proben auf Raumtemperatur (18 - 25 °C) bringen.

Hinweis:     Im Fall von voll automatischen Geräten die nächsten Schritte übergehen und die Gebrauchsanweisung der 
entsprechenden Geräte beachten.

2. Die zu verwendenden Karten und die zu testenden Proben identifizieren.
3. Befolgen Sie die Testmethode, die in der Packung der zu kontrollierenden Produkte aufgeführt ist.
Für die Typisierung der Erythrozyten

Halten Sie sich an die Gebrauchsanweisung des für die Hämoklassifizierung verwendeten Serums.

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
La scheda DG Gel Neutral è utilizzata per test salini ed enzimatici e come microprovetta di controllo nella tecnica gel.
I test eseguiti con la tecnica salina ed enzimatica includono: screening e identificazione di anticorpi inattesi, test di cross-match, 
autocontrollo, tipizzazione eritrocitaria e determinazione indiretta del gruppo ABO.
SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
La reazione di agglutinazione tra gli antigeni eritrocitari e gli anticorpi può essere rilevata utilizzando un terreno tamponato in gel. 
La reazione di agglutinazione nelle tecniche saline (ad esempio gruppo ABO indiretto, rilevamento di anticorpi caldi e freddi e test 
di cross-match) ed enzimatiche (come lo screening e identificazione di anticorpi inattesi) si verifica quando gli antigeni eritrocitari 
reagiscono agli anticorpi in un terreno salino.
Nelle tecniche enzimatiche l’aggiunta di enzimi proteolitici nel terreno o l’uso di eritrociti trattati con enzimi migliora la reazione di 
agglutinazione tra antigeni e anticorpi, che altrimenti non potrebbero agglutinare direttamente le cellule.
Il sistema ABO è stato il primo gruppo sanguigno umano scoperto da Landsteiner nel 19001 ed è tuttora il gruppo più importante nella 
pratica trasfusionale. Il sistema ABO è definito dalla presenza o assenza di antigeni A e/o B negli eritrociti umani e dalla presenza di 
anticorpi nel plasma o nel siero, corrispondenti all’antigene o agli antigeni mancanti negli eritrociti.
Lo scopo dello screening di anticorpi inattesi è rilevare anticorpi clinicamente importanti presenti nel campione del donatore o del 
paziente. In uno screening positivo di anticorpi inattesi, l’autocontrollo indicherà se ciò è dovuto alla presenza di un autoanticorpo, 
un alloanticorpo o di entrambi.
Nel test di cross-match:
– Test di cross-match maggiore: gli eritrociti del donatore, in combinazione con il siero o plasma del paziente, mostreranno la 

presenza o l’assenza di anticorpi inattesi nel sangue del paziente, che sono specifici per gli antigeni degli eritrociti del donatore.
– Test di cross-match minore: gli eritrociti del paziente, in combinazione con il siero o plasma del donatore, mostreranno la presenza 

o l’assenza di anticorpi inattesi nel sangue del donatore, che sono specifici per gli antigeni degli eritrociti del paziente.
I test per il rilevamento di Anticorpi vengono utilizzati anche a scopo di indagine, come nel caso della titolazione di anticorpi contro 
antigeni eritrocitari. In questo caso, il campione di siero o plasma deve essere diluito nel tampone appropriato (come DG Gel Sol) in 
modo da preparare il gruppo di diluizioni prima di eseguire il test di rilevamento di Anticorpi.
PRINCIPIO DEL TEST
Il principio del test è basato sulla tecnica gel descritta da Yves Lapierre2 nel 1985 per il rilevamento di reazioni di agglutinazione 
degli eritrociti. Le schede DG Gel si compongono di otto microprovette. Ciascuna microprovetta è costituita da una camera, 
altrimenti conosciuta come camera di incubazione, posta sulla sommità di una microprovetta lunga e stretta, nota come “colonna”. 
Le microprovette della scheda in plastica sono state riempite preventivamente con la soluzione tampone in gel. L’agglutinazione si 
verifica quando gli eritrociti reagiscono agli antigeni eritrocitari e agli anticorpi anti-umani. La colonna di gel funge da filtro in quanto 
blocca gli eritrociti agglutinati durante il passaggio di questi ultimi attraverso la colonna di gel nel corso della centrifugazione della 
scheda. La colonna di gel separa gli eritrociti agglutinati dagli eritrociti non agglutinati in base alla dimensione. Gli eventuali eritrociti 
agglutinati vengono bloccati sulla sommità o lungo la colonna di gel, laddove gli eritrociti non agglutinati raggiungono la parte 
inferiore della microprovetta formando un sedimento.
REAGENTI
Indicazioni osservabili
Controllare la condizione delle schede prima dell’uso.
– Non utilizzare la scheda se si osservano alterazioni o cambiamenti di colore, contaminazione microbiologica o altri artefatti.
– Non utilizzare la scheda se si osserva gel caratterizzato dalla presenza al suo interno di bolle d’aria o fessure, gel frammentato, gel 

essiccato o gel senza una linea sottile visibile di sopranatante.
– Non utilizzare la scheda se risulta aperta o se il sigillo della pellicola in alluminio è danneggiato.
– Non utilizzare la scheda se si osservano gocce sparse sulla sommità della microprovetta. In tal caso, prima di utilizzarla, è opportuno 

centrifugare la scheda con la centrifuga per schede gel Grifols. Se in seguito a una centrifugazione le gocce non scendono, non 
utilizzare la scheda.

Materiale fornito
Ciascuna microprovetta della scheda DG Gel Neutral contiene un gel in un terreno tamponato con conservante. Le microprovette 
vengono identificate tramite l’etichetta posta sulla parte anteriore della scheda.
– Microprovetta N: soluzione tampone senza anticorpi (microprovette neutre).
Tutte le microprovette contengono azoturo di sodio (NaN3) come conservante a una concentrazione finale di 0,09%.
Preparazione del reagente
Le schede DG Gel Neutral vengono fornite pronte all’uso. È opportuno portare le schede gel a temperatura ambiente (18  -  25  °C) 
prima di iniziare il test.
Materiale necessario non fornito
Per il metodo manuale
– Pipette automatiche da 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL e 1 mL.
– Puntali per pipette monouso.
– Provette per test in vetro o plastica.
– Diluente DG Gel Sol.
– Incubatrice per schede gel Grifols.
– Centrifuga per schede gel Grifols.
– Reagente per Eritrociti allo 0,8% Grifols.
– Reagente per Eritrociti (papainizzato) allo 0,8% Grifols.
– Reagente alla papaina.
– Sieri di emoclassificazione
– Lettore per schede gel Grifols (opzionale).
Per metodi completamente automatizzati
– Diluente DG Gel Sol.
– Reagente per Eritrociti allo 0,8% Grifols.
– Reagente per Eritrociti (papainizzato) allo 0,8% Grifols.
– Reagente alla papaina.
– Sieri di emoclassificazione
– DG Fluid A e DG Fluid B.
– Strumento automatizzato di Grifols.
STOCCAGGIO E STABILITÀ
• Non usare oltre la data di scadenza.
• Conservare in posizione verticale (come indicato dalle due frecce sulla confezione esterna) con il sigillo intatto a 2 - 25 °C.
• Non congelare.
• Non esporre le schede a un calore eccessivo, a sorgenti di aria condizionata o a prese di aerazione.
• Non utilizzare le schede se si rilevano condizioni di temperatura errate durante lo stoccaggio o la spedizione.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
– I soli risultati di per sé non sono in grado di fornire una diagnosi clinica, ma devono essere valutati congiuntamente alle 

informazioni cliniche del paziente e ad altri dati.
– Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da personale qualificato.

– L’uso di volumi e/o di sospensioni eritrocitarie in concentrazioni diverse da quelle indicate nel metodo potrebbe alterare la 
reazione e generare risultati errati del test, ad esempio falsi positivi o falsi negativi.

– L’utilizzo di diluenti diversi dal DG Gel Sol per la sospensione eritrocitaria potrebbe alterare la reazione e generare risultati errati 
del test.

– Non utilizzare una centrifuga diversa da una centrifuga per schede gel Grifols.
– Tutti i prodotti contenenti materiali di origine animale e i prodotti e i campioni di sangue umano vanno trattati come se fossero 

potenzialmente in grado di trasmettere malattie infettive.
– Una volta utilizzato, il prodotto deve essere smaltito in contenitori per rifiuti biologici, secondo le normative locali, regionali e 

nazionali.
– Per eventuali domande o ulteriori informazioni sull’utilizzo di questo prodotto, consultare il rappresentante dell’assistenza Grifols 

di zona.
RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI
È necessario utilizzare i campioni di sangue raccolti in EDTA, citrato di sodio o sodio-eparina. Il sangue dovrà essere raccolto, separato 
e maneggiato da personale tecnico qualificato, secondo gli standard3-4 correnti e seguendo le istruzioni del fabbricante dei materiali 
usati per raccogliere il campione.
Non utilizzare campioni eccessivamente emolizzati, torbidi o contaminati.
I campioni vanno testati il prima possibile.
• Per il test di cross-match e l’autocontrollo, utilizzare gli eritrociti. Se necessario, i campioni conservati a 2  -  8 °C possono essere 

utilizzati entro massimo 72 ore dal prelievo.
 Anche gli eritrociti provenienti da sacchetti prelevati in CPD, CPDA-1 o SAG-Mannitolo possono essere utilizzati fino alla data di 

scadenza indicata sull’etichetta del sacchetto. Se vengono utilizzati gli eritrociti dal segmento del sacchetto, si consiglia di lavarli 
con soluzione fisiologica salina prima di preparare la sospensione.

• Per la determinazione indiretta del gruppo ABO utilizzare siero o plasma. Se necessario, i campioni conservati a 2 °C - 8 °C possono 
essere utilizzati entro massimo 7 giorni dal prelievo. I campioni congelati conservati per un massimo di 5 anni (alla temperatura 
compresa tra -20 °C e -80 °C) possono essere usati dopo essere stati scongelati.

• Il test di cross-match, l’autocontrollo e la titolazione utilizzano siero o plasma per lo screening e/o l’identificazione di anticorpi 
inattesi. I campioni congelati conservati per un massimo di 5 anni alla temperatura di -20 °C o inferiore possono essere usati dopo 
essere stati scongelati. Se il paziente è stato in gravidanza o trasfuso nei tre mesi precedenti, i campioni conservati a 2 - 8 °C vanno 
utilizzati entro 72 ore dalla raccolta.

• Per il tipizzazione eritrocitaria, seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del siero per la classificazione del sangue utilizzato.
PROCEDURA
• Tecniche saline:
Per la Determinazione indiretta del gruppo ABO
1. Attendere che le schede DG Gel Neutral, i reagenti supplementari e i campioni raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Per gli strumenti completamente automatizzati, saltare le fasi successive e fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso degli 
strumenti in questione.

2. Identificare le schede da utilizzare e i campioni da testare.
3. Togliere completamente la pellicola di alluminio dalla scheda DG Gel o dalla singola microprovetta che verrà utilizzata per il test.

Nota:    Utilizzare le microprovette immediatamente dopo l’apertura del sigillo.
4. Prima dell’uso, mescolare accuratamente le fiale di Reagente per Eritrociti per il test del gruppo indiretto da Grifols per garantire 

che la sospensione di eritrociti sia omogenea.
5. Erogare 50 μL di Reagente per Eritrociti nelle microprovette.
6. Aggiungere 50 μL di siero o plasma nelle stesse microprovette.
7. Centrifugare la scheda gel nella centrifuga Grifols.
8. Al termine della centrifugazione, rimuovere la scheda gel dalla centrifuga e leggere i risultati. In alternativa, utilizzare il lettore 

Grifols per leggere e interpretare i risultati.
Per il rilevamento di Anticorpi (a freddo, a temperatura ambiente e a 37 °C)
1. Attendere che le schede DG Gel Neutral, i reagenti supplementari e i campioni raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Per gli strumenti completamente automatizzati, saltare le fasi successive e fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso degli 
strumenti in questione.

2. Identificare le schede da utilizzare e i campioni da testare.
3. Per il test di Cross-match e l’Autocontrollo, preparare una sospensione eritrocitaria all’1% nel DG Gel Sol (10  μL di eritrociti 

concentrati in 1 mL di DG Gel Sol). Verificare l’omogeneità della sospensione eritrocitaria all’1%.
 Per lo Screening e/o Identificazione di anticorpi inattesi, mescolare accuratamente le fiale di Reagente per Eritrociti per 

garantire che la sospensione di eritrociti sia omogenea prima dell’uso.
4. Togliere completamente la pellicola di alluminio dalla scheda DG Gel o dalla singola microprovetta che verrà utilizzata per il test.

Nota:    Utilizzare le microprovette immediatamente dopo l’apertura del sigillo.
5. Erogare 50 μL di sospensione eritrocitaria all’1% per il test di Cross-match e l’Autocontrollo o 50 μL di Reagenti per Eritrociti per 

lo Screening e l’Identificazione di anticorpi nelle microprovette.
6. Aggiungere 25 μL di siero o plasma nelle stesse microprovette.
7. Incubare 15 minuti alla temperatura scelta, 2  -  8  °C (in frigorifero), 18  -  25  °C (temperatura ambiente) o 37  °C utilizzando 

l’incubatrice Grifols.
8. Centrifugare la scheda gel nella centrifuga Grifols.
9. Al termine della centrifugazione, rimuovere la scheda gel dalla centrifuga e leggere i risultati. In alternativa, utilizzare il lettore 

Grifols per leggere e interpretare i risultati.
Note:    Se la tecnica salina viene eseguita a 2  -  8  °C (agglutinine a freddo), si raccomanda di raffreddare le schede e i reagenti 30 

minuti prima di eseguire il test.
Per l’uso come microprovetta di Controllo
1. Attendere che le schede DG Gel Neutral, i reagenti supplementari e i campioni raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Per gli strumenti completamente automatizzati, saltare le fasi successive e fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso degli 
strumenti in questione.

2. Identificare le schede da utilizzare e i campioni da testare.
3. Seguire il metodo del test descritto nel foglietto illustrativo dei prodotti da controllare.
Per la tipizzazione Eritrocitaria

Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del siero di emoclassificazione utilizzato.
• Tecnica enzimatica:
Per il rilevamento di Anticorpi
1. Attendere che le schede DG Gel Neutral, i reagenti supplementari e i campioni raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:  Per gli strumenti completamente automatizzati, saltare le fasi successive e fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso degli 
strumenti in questione.

  Per il test di Cross-match e l’Autocontrollo, seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del reagente alla Papaina.
2. Identificare le schede da utilizzare e i campioni da testare.
3. Togliere completamente la pellicola di alluminio dalla scheda DG Gel o dalla singola microprovetta che verrà utilizzata per il test.

Nota:    Utilizzare le microprovette immediatamente dopo l’apertura del sigillo.

DOMAINE D’APPLICATION
La carte DG Gel Neutral est utilisée pour les tests salins et enzymatiques et en tant que microtube de contrôle, par technique en gel.
Les tests de la technique saline et enzymatique comprennent  : le dépistage et l’identification d’anticorps irréguliers, les tests de 
compatibilité, l’autocontrôle, le typage d’hématie et la détermination du groupe sanguin ABO.
RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION
La réaction d’agglutination entre les anticorps et les antigènes des hématies peut être détectée en utilisant un milieu de gel 
tamponné. La réaction d’agglutination dans les techniques salines (groupe sanguin ABO, détection d’anticorps froid et chaud, et test 
de compatibilité, par exemple) et dans les techniques enzymatiques (dépistage et identification d’anticorps irréguliers, par exemple) 
se produit lorsque les antigènes des hématies réagissent avec les anticorps dans un milieu salin.
Dans les techniques enzymatiques, l’addition d’enzymes protéolytiques dans le milieu ou l’utilisation d’hématies traitées aux enzymes 
améliore la réaction d’agglutination entre les antigènes et les anticorps, qui autrement ne peuvent pas agglutiner directement les 
cellules.
Le système ABO a été le premier système de groupe sanguin humain découvert par Landsteiner en 19001 et constitue aujourd’hui 
encore le système le plus important dans le domaine de la transfusion. Le système ABO est défini par la présence ou l’absence 
d’antigènes A et/ou B sur les hématies humaines, et par la présence d’anticorps dans le plasma ou le sérum correspondant à l’antigène 
ou aux antigènes absent(s) des hématies.
Le dépistage d’anticorps irréguliers a pour objectif de détecter les anticorps cliniquement significatifs présents dans l’échantillon du 
donneur ou du patient. Si la recherche d’anticorps irréguliers est positive, l’autocontrôle indiquera si ce résultat positif est dû à la 
présence d’un autoanticorps, un isoanticorps ou les deux.
Dans le test de compatibilité :
– Test de compatibilité majeur  : les hématies du donneur combinées au sérum ou plasma du patient révèleront la présence ou 

l’absence dans le sang du patient d’anticorps irréguliers spécifiques aux antigènes des hématies du donneur.
– Test de compatibilité mineur  : les hématies du patient combinées au sérum ou plasma du donneur révèleront la présence ou 

l’absence dans le sang du donneur d’anticorps irréguliers spécifiques aux antigènes des hématies du patient.
Les tests de détection d’anticorps sont également utilisés à des fins d’investigation comme le titrage d’anticorps contre les antigènes 
des hématies. Dans ce cas, l’échantillon de sérum ou de plasma doit être dilué dans le tampon approprié (DG Gel Sol, par exemple) 
afin de préparer l’ensemble de dilutions avant d’effectuer le test de détection d’anticorps.
PRINCIPE DU TEST
Le principe de ce test repose sur la technique en gel décrite par Yves Lapierre2 en 1985, servant à détecter les réactions d’agglutination 
des hématies. Les cartes DG Gel se composent de 8 microtubes. Chaque microtube est formé d’un puits long et étroit appelé 
«  colonne  », surmonté d’une chambre dite «  chambre d’incubation  ». Une solution de gel tamponnée a été pré-remplie dans les 
microtubes de la carte en plastique. L’agglutination se produit lorsque les hématies réagissent avec les anticorps anti-antigènes 
érythrocytaires humains. La colonne de gel agit comme un filtre, en piégeant les hématies agglutinées lors de leur passage dans la 
colonne de gel pendant la centrifugation de la carte. La colonne de gel sépare les hématies agglutinées des hématies non agglutinées 
en fonction de leur taille. Les hématies agglutinées restent piégées à la surface ou le long de la colonne de gel, tandis que les hématies 
non agglutinées atteignent le fond du microtube où elles forment un culot.
RÉACTIFS
Indications observables
Vérifier l’état des cartes avant utilisation.
– Ne pas utiliser la carte si vous observez une contamination microbiologique, une altération ou un changement de la couleur ou 

autres artéfacts.
– Ne pas utiliser la carte si vous constatez la présence de bulles piégées dans le gel, si le gel est fissuré ou craquelé, s’il présente des 

signes de dessiccation, ou si aucune fine couche de surnageant n’est observable à sa surface.
– Ne pas utiliser la carte si elle a été ouverte ou si l’opercule en aluminium est endommagé.
– Ne pas utiliser la carte si des gouttes éparses sont observables dans la partie supérieure du microtube. Dans ce cas, il convient de 

centrifuger la carte au moyen de la centrifugeuse pour cartes de gel Grifols avant utilisation. Si les gouttes ne migrent pas vers le 
fond après un cycle de centrifugation, ne pas utiliser la carte.

Matériel fourni
Chaque microtube de la carte DG Gel Neutral contient un gel en milieu tamponné avec agents conservateurs. Les microtubes sont 
identifiés au moyen d’une étiquette apposée à l’avant de la carte.
– Microtube N  : solution tamponnée exempte d’anticorps (microtubes neutres).
Tous les microtubes contiennent de l’azoture de sodium (NaN3) à titre d’agent conservateur, à une concentration finale de 0,09%.
Préparation du réactif
Les cartes DG Gel Neutral sont fournies prêtes à l’emploi. Avant de démarrer le test, il convient de porter les cartes de gel à température 
ambiante (18 - 25 °C).
Matériel nécessaire non fourni
Pour la procédure manuelle
– Pipettes automatiques de 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL et 1 mL.
– Embouts de pipette jetables.
– Tubes à essai en plastique ou en verre.
– Diluant DG Gel Sol.
– Incubateur pour cartes de gel Grifols.
– Centrifugeuse pour cartes de gel Grifols.
– Hématies-test Grifols à 0,8% (réactif).
– Hématies-test (traitées à la papaïne) Grifols à 0,8% (réactif).
– Papaïne (réactif).
– Sérums d’hémoclassification.
– Lecteur pour cartes de gel Grifols (facultatif).
Pour les procédures entièrement automatisées
– Diluant DG Gel Sol.
– Hématies-test Grifols à 0,8% (réactif).
– Hématies-test (traitées à la papaïne) Grifols à 0,8% (réactif).
– Papaïne (réactif).
– Sérums d’hémoclassification.
– DG Fluid A et DG Fluid B.
– Instrument automatique Grifols.
CONSERVATION ET STABILITÉ
• Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date d’expiration.
• Conserver le produit à la verticale (tel qu’indiqué par les deux flèches présentes sur l’emballage extérieur) avec le système de 

fermeture intact, à une température comprise entre 2 et 25 °C.
• Ne pas congeler.
• Ne pas exposer les cartes à une chaleur excessive, à des sources de climatisation ou à des bouches d’aération.
• Ne pas utiliser les cartes si vous constatez des conditions de température inappropriées lors de l’entreposage ou du transport.

MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
– À eux seuls, les résultats du test ne constituent pas un diagnostic clinique. Il convient d’évaluer les résultats au regard des données 

cliniques du patient et d’autres données.
– Le produit ne doit être utilisé que par un personnel qualifié.
– L’utilisation de volumes et/ou de suspensions d’hématies dans des concentrations autres que celles indiquées dans la procédure 

peut modifier la réaction et donner lieu à des résultats erronés, c’est-à-dire des faux positifs ou des faux négatifs.
– L’utilisation de diluants autres que le DG Gel Sol pour la suspension d’hématies peut modifier la réaction et donner lieu à des 

résultats erronés.
– Ne pas utiliser de centrifugeuse autre que la centrifugeuse pour cartes de gel Grifols.
– Tous les matériaux d’origine animale et tous les échantillons et produits dérivés de sang humain doivent être manipulés comme 

s’ils étaient susceptibles de transmettre des maladies infectieuses.
– Après utilisation, mettre le produit au rebut dans un conteneur pour déchets biologiques, conformément à la réglementation 

locale, régionale et nationale en vigueur.
– Pour toute question ou information complémentaire sur l’utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre représentant local Grifols.
PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
Il convient d’utiliser des échantillons de sang prélevés sur de l’EDTA, du citrate de sodium ou de l’héparine sodique. Le prélèvement, 
la séparation et la manipulation du sang doivent être réalisés par un personnel technique qualifié, conformément aux normes en 
vigueur3-4, et en respectant les instructions du fabricant du matériel utilisé pour le prélèvement de l’échantillon.
Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons montrant des signes d’hémolyse notable, troubles ou contaminés.
Les échantillons doivent être testés dès que possible.
• Pour le test de compatibilité et l’autocontrôle, utiliser les hématies. Si nécessaire, les échantillons conservés à une température 

comprise entre 2 - 8 °C peuvent être utilisés jusqu’à 72 heures après le prélèvement.
 Les hématies provenant de poches prélevées dans du CPD, du CPDA-1 ou du SAG-Mannitol peuvent également être utilisées 

jusqu’à la date d’expiration figurant sur l’étiquette de la poche. Si les hématies utilisées sont issues du segment de la poche, il est 
conseillé de les laver à l’aide d’une solution saline physiologique avant de préparer la suspension.

• Utiliser du sérum ou du plasma pour l’épreuve sérique. Le cas échéant, les échantillons conservés à une température comprise 
entre 2  -  8 °C peuvent être utilisés jusqu’à 7 jours après le prélèvement ; ou les échantillons congelés conservés jusqu’à 5 ans à 
une température comprise entre -20 °C et -80 °C peuvent être utilisés après décongélation.

• Pour le dépistage et/ou l’identification d’anticorps irréguliers, le test de compatibilité, l’autocontrôle et le titrage, utiliser du sérum 
ou du plasma. Les échantillons congelés conservés jusqu’à 5 ans à une température de -20  °C ou inférieure peuvent être utilisés 
après décongélation. En cas de grossesse ou de transfusion du patient dans les trois mois précédents, les échantillons conservés à 
2 - 8 °C doivent être utilisés dans les 72 heures suivant le prélèvement.

• Pour le typage des hématies, suivre les instructions d’utilisation du sérum d’hémoclassification utilisé.
PROCÉDURE
• Techniques salines :
Pour la Détermination du groupe sanguin ABO
1. Porter les cartes DG Gel Neutral, les réactifs additionnels et les échantillons à température ambiante (18 - 25 °C).

Remarque :    Pour les instruments entièrement automatisés, ignorer les étapes détaillées ci-après et se reporter aux Instructions 
d’Utilisation correspondantes.

2. Identifier les cartes à utiliser et les échantillons à tester.
3. Retirer l’opercule de l’intégralité de la carte DG Gel ou des microtubes individuels à utiliser pour le test.

Remarque :    Utiliser les microtubes aussitôt après ouverture.
4. Bien mélanger les flacons d’Hématies-test pour le test du groupe sanguin Grifols afin de garantir l’homogénéité de la suspension 

d’hématies avant utilisation.
5. Distribuer 50 μL d’Hématies-test dans les microtubes.
6. Ajouter 50 μL de sérum ou de plasma dans les mêmes microtubes.
7. Centrifuger la carte de gel dans la centrifugeuse Grifols.
8. Après la centrifugation, retirer la carte de gel de la centrifugeuse et lire les résultats. La lecture et l’interprétation des résultats 

peuvent également se faire au moyen d’un lecteur Grifols.
Pour la détection des Anticorps (à une température froide, ambiante et de 37 °C)
1. Porter les cartes DG Gel Neutral, les réactifs additionnels et les échantillons à température ambiante (18 - 25 °C).

Remarque :    Pour les instruments entièrement automatisés, ignorer les étapes détaillées ci-après et se reporter aux Instructions 
d’Utilisation correspondantes.

2. Identifier les cartes à utiliser et les échantillons à tester.
3. Pour le test de Compatibilité et l’Autocontrôle, préparer une suspension d’hématies à 1% dans du DG Gel Sol (10 μL d’hématies 

concentrées dans 1 mL de DG Gel Sol). Vérifier l’homogénéité de la suspension d’hématies à 1% avant utilisation. 
 Pour le Dépistage et/ou l’Identification des anticorps irréguliers, bien mélanger les flacons d’Hématies-test pour assurer une 

suspension homogène des hématies avant utilisation.
4. Retirer l’opercule de l’intégralité de la carte DG Gel ou des microtubes individuels à utiliser pour le test.

Remarque :    Utiliser les microtubes aussitôt après ouverture.
5. Distribuer 50 μL de la suspension d’hématies à 1% pour le test de Compatibilité et l’Autocontrôle ou 50 μL d’Hématies-test pour 

le Dépistage et l’Identification des anticorps dans les microtubes.
6. Ajouter 25 μL de sérum ou de plasma dans les mêmes microtubes.
7. Incuber 15  minutes à la température choisie, 2  -  8  °C (réfrigérateur), 18  -  25  °C (température ambiante) ou 37  °C en utilisant 

l’incubateur Grifols.
8. Centrifuger la carte de gel dans la centrifugeuse Grifols.
9. Après la centrifugation, retirer la carte de gel de la centrifugeuse et lire les résultats. La lecture et l’interprétation des résultats 

peuvent également se faire au moyen d’un lecteur Grifols.
Remarques :    Si la technique saline est réalisée à 2 - 8 °C (agglutinines froides), il est recommandé de laisser refroidir les cartes et les 

réactifs pendant 30 minutes avant d’effectuer le test.
Pour son utilisation en tant que microtube de Contrôle
1. Porter les cartes DG Gel Neutral, les réactifs additionnels et les échantillons à température ambiante (18 - 25 °C).

Remarque :    Pour les instruments entièrement automatisés, ignorer les étapes détaillées ci-après et se reporter aux instructions 
d’utilisation correspondantes.

2. Identifier les cartes à utiliser et les échantillons à tester.
3. Suivre la méthode de test détaillée dans la noticedes produits à contrôler.
Pour le typage des Hématies

Suivre les Instructions d’Utilisation du sérum d’hémoclassification utilisé.
• Technique enzymatique :
Pour la détection d’Anticorps
1. Porter les cartes DG Gel Neutral, les réactifs additionnels et les échantillons à température ambiante (18 - 25 °C).

Remarque :  Pour les instruments entièrement automatisés, ignorer les étapes détaillées ci-après et se reporter aux instructions 
d’utilisation correspondantes.

 Pour le test de Compatibilité et l’Autocontrôle, suivre les instructions d’utilisation de la papaïne (réactif).

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O cartão DG Gel Neutral é utilizado para testes enzimáticos e com solução salina, e ainda como microtubo de controlo, na técnica 
de gel.
Os testes utilizando a técnica enzimática e com solução salina incluem: rastreio e identificação de anticorpos irregulares, testes 
cruzados, autocontrolo, tipagem eritrocitária e determinação do grupo ABO inverso.
RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO
A reação de aglutinação entre os antigénios dos eritrócitos e os anticorpos pode ser detetada utilizando um meio tamponado em gel. 
A reação de aglutinação em técnicas com solução salina (por exemplo, grupo ABO inverso, deteção de anticorpos frios e quentes e 
teste cruzado) e em técnicas enzimáticas (por exemplo, rastreio e identificação de anticorpos irregulares) ocorre quando os antigénios 
dos eritrócitos reagem com os anticorpos num meio salino.
Nas técnicas enzimáticas, a adição de enzimas proteolíticas no meio ou a utilização de eritrócitos tratados com enzimas melhora a 
reação de aglutinação entre os antigénios e os anticorpos, que de outra forma são incapazes de aglutinar diretamente as células.
O sistema ABO foi o primeiro sistema de grupos sanguíneos humanos a ser descoberto por Landsteiner, em 19001, e continua a ser o 
mais importante na medicina transfusional. O sistema ABO é definido pela presença ou ausência dos antigénios A e/ou B nos eritrócitos 
humanos e pela presença de anticorpos no plasma ou no soro, correspondentes ao antigénio ou antigénios em falta nos eritrócitos.
O objetivo de rastrear anticorpos irregulares é detetar anticorpos clinicamente significativos presentes na amostra do dador ou do 
paciente. Num rastreio positivo de anticorpos irregulares, o autocontrolo indicará se é causado pela presença de um autoanticorpo, 
de um aloanticorpo ou de ambos.
No teste cruzado:
– Teste cruzado principal: os eritrócitos do dador combinados com o soro ou plasma do paciente mostrarão a presença ou ausência 

de anticorpos irregulares no sangue do paciente, que são específicos dos antigénios dos eritrócitos do dador.
– Teste cruzado secundário: os eritrócitos do paciente combinados com o soro ou plasma do dador mostrarão a presença ou 

ausência de anticorpos irregulares no sangue do dador, que são específicos dos antigénios dos eritrócitos do paciente.
Os testes de deteção de Anticorpos também são utilizados para fins de investigação, como a titulação de anticorpos contra os 
antigénios dos eritrócitos. Neste caso, a amostra de soro ou plasma deve ser diluída no tampão apropriado (ex., DG Gel Sol) para 
preparar o conjunto de diluições antes de efetuar o teste de deteção de Anticorpos.
FUNDAMENTO DO TESTE
O fundamento do teste baseia-se na técnica de gel descrita por Yves Lapierre2, em 1985, para deteção de reações de aglutinação de 
eritrócitos. Os cartões DG Gel são compostos por oito microtubos. Cada microtubo é composto por uma câmara, também designada 
por câmara de incubação, na parte superior de um longo e estreito microtubo, denominado coluna. Os microtubos do cartão de 
plástico foram pré-enchidos com solução de gel tamponada. A aglutinação ocorre quando os eritrócitos reagem com os antigénios 
com anticorpos antieritrócitos humanos. A coluna de gel funciona como um filtro que retém os eritrócitos aglutinados à medida 
que estes passam por ela durante a centrifugação do cartão. A coluna de gel separa os eritrócitos aglutinados dos eritrócitos não 
aglutinados com base no tamanho. Os eritrócitos aglutinados são capturados no topo ou ao longo da coluna de gel e os eritrócitos 
não aglutinados concentram-se no fundo do microtubo, formando um sedimento celular.
REAGENTES
Indicações observáveis
Verifique o estado dos cartões antes da utilização.
– Não utilize o cartão se detetar contaminação microbiológica, alterações ou mudanças na cor ou outros artefactos.
– Não utilize o cartão se detetar formação de bolhas, fendas ou fissuras no gel, gel seco ou gel sem uma linha fina visível de 

sobrenadante.
– Não utilize o cartão se estiver aberto ou se a película vedante de alumínio estiver danificada.
– Não utilize o cartão se detetar gotas dispersas na parte superior do microtubo. Neste caso, o cartão deve ser centrifugado com a 

centrífuga para cartões de gel Grifols antes da utilização. Se, após uma centrifugação, as gotas não descerem, não utilize o cartão.
Material fornecido
Cada microtubo do cartão DG Gel Neutral contém um gel em meio tamponado com conservante. Os microtubos são identificados 
pela etiqueta frontal do cartão.
– Microtubo N: solução tamponada sem anticorpos (microtubos neutros).
Todos os microtubos contêm azida de sódio (NaN3) como conservante numa concentração final de 0,09%.
Preparação dos reagentes
Os cartões DG Gel Neutral são fornecidos prontos a utilizar. Antes de iniciar o teste, os cartões de gel devem ser colocados à 
temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).
Material necessário mas não fornecido
Para o método manual
– Pipetas automáticas de 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL e 1 mL.
– Pontas de pipeta descartáveis.
– Tubos de ensaio de vidro ou de plástico.
– Diluente DG Gel Sol.
– Incubadora para cartões de gel da Grifols.
– Centrífuga para cartões de gel da Grifols.
– Eritrócitos reagentes a 0,8% da Grifols.
– Eritrócitos reagentes (papainizados) a 0,8% da Grifols.
– Reagente de papaína.
– Soros de classificação hemática.
– Leitor de cartões de gel da Grifols (opcional).
Para métodos totalmente automatizados
– Diluente DG Gel Sol.
– Eritrócitos reagentes a 0,8% da Grifols.
– Eritrócitos reagentes (papainizados) a 0,8% da Grifols.
– Reagente de papaína.
– Soros de classificação hemática.
– DG Fluid A e DG Fluid B.
– Equipamento automatizado da Grifols.
ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE
• Não utilize após o fim do prazo de validade.
• Armazene na vertical (conforme indicado pelas duas setas na embalagem exterior), com a película vedante intacta, entre 2 e 25 °C.
• Não congele.
• Não exponha os cartões a calor excessivo, sistemas de ar condicionado ou saídas de ventilação.
• Não utilize os cartões se forem detetadas condições de temperatura incorretas durante o armazenamento ou transporte.
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
– Os resultados em si não constituem um diagnóstico clínico. Avalie os resultados em conjunto com a informação clínica do paciente 

e outros dados.
– O produto deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoal qualificado.
– A utilização de volumes e/ou suspensões de eritrócitos em concentrações diferentes das indicadas no método pode alterar a 

reação e originar resultados incorretos, ou seja, resultados falsos positivos ou falsos negativos.

– A utilização de diluentes que não o DG Gel Sol na suspensão de eritrócitos pode alterar a reação e originar resultados de teste 
incorretos.

– Não utilize uma centrífuga diferente da indicada para os cartões de gel da Grifols.
– Todos os produtos fabricados com materiais de origem animal, bem como as amostras e os produtos de sangue humano, devem 

ser manuseados como sendo potencialmente capazes de transmitir doenças infeciosas.
– Após a utilização, elimine o produto em recipientes próprios para resíduos biológicos, de acordo com as normas locais, regionais 

e nacionais.
– Se tiver alguma questão ou necessitar de mais informações sobre a utilização deste produto, contacte o seu representante local 

do serviço Grifols.
COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
Devem ser utilizadas amostras de sangue colhidas em EDTA, citrato de sódio ou heparina de sódio. A colheita, a separação e o 
manuseamento do sangue devem ser realizados por pessoal técnico qualificado de acordo com as normas atuais3-4 e em conformidade 
com as instruções do fabricante dos materiais utilizados para colher a amostra.
Não utilize amostras grosseiramente hemolisadas, turvas ou contaminadas.
As amostras devem ser testadas o mais rapidamente possível.
• Para o teste cruzado e autocontrolo, utilize os eritrócitos. Se necessário, as amostras armazenadas entre 2 e 8  °C podem ser 

utilizadas até 72 horas após a respetiva colheita.
 Os eritrócitos de sacos colhidos em CPD, CPDA-1 ou SAG-Mannitol também podem ser utilizados até à data de validade indicada 

no rótulo do saco. Se forem utilizados eritrócitos do segmento do saco, é recomendável lavá-los com soro fisiológico antes de 
preparar a suspensão.

• Para a determinação do grupo ABO reverso, utilizar soro ou plasma. Se necessário, as amostras armazenadas a 2 - 8 °C podem ser 
utilizadas até 7 dias depois da colheita, ou as amostras congeladas armazenadas até 5 anos (de -20 °C a -80 °C), podem ser utilizadas 
depois de descongeladas.

• Para o rastreio e/ou a identificação de anticorpos irregulares, o teste cruzado e o autocontrolo, utilize soro ou plasma. As amostras 
congeladas armazenadas até 5 anos a -20 °C ou a uma temperatura inferior podem ser utilizadas depois de descongeladas. Se o 
paciente for uma mulher grávida ou uma pessoa sujeita a transfusões nos três meses anteriores, as amostras armazenadas entre 
2 e 8 °C devem ser utilizadas no prazo de 72 horas após a colheita.

• Para tipagem de eritrocitos, siga as instruções de utilização dos soros de classificação hemática utilizados.
PROCEDIMENTO
• Técnicas com solução salina:
Para Determinação do grupo ABO inverso
1. Aguarde que os cartões DG Gel Neutral, os reagentes adicionais e as amostras atinjam a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Para equipamentos totalmente automatizados, ignore os próximos passos e consulte as instruções de utilização dos 
equipamentos em questão.

2. Identifique os cartões a utilizar e as amostras a testar.
3. Retire o vedante de folha de alumínio de todo o cartão DG Gel ou dos microtubos individuais a utilizar no teste.

Nota:    Uma vez retirada a película vedante, utilize os microtubos imediatamente.
4. Misture cuidadosamente os frascos de Eritrócitos Reagentes para o teste de grupo inverso da Grifols, a fim de garantir uma 

suspensão homogénea dos eritrócitos antes da utilização.
5. Distribua 50 μL de Eritrócitos Reagentes pelos microtubos.
6. Adicione 50 μL de soro ou plasma aos mesmos microtubos.
7. Centrifugue o cartão de gel na centrífuga da Grifols.
8. Após a centrifugação, remova o cartão de gel da centrífuga e leia os resultados. Em alternativa, utilize um leitor Grifols para ler e 

interpretar os resultados.
Para deteção de Anticorpos (a frio, à temperatura ambiente e a 37 °C)
1. Aguarde que os cartões DG Gel Neutral, os reagentes adicionais e as amostras atinjam a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Para equipamentos totalmente automatizados, ignore os próximos passos e consulte as instruções de utilização dos 
equipamentos em questão.

2. Identifique os cartões a utilizar e as amostras a testar.
3. Para o teste Cruzado e o Autocontrolo, prepare uma suspensão de eritrócitos a 1% em DG Gel Sol (10  μL de eritrócitos 

concentrados em 1 mL de DG Gel Sol). Garanta a homogeneidade da suspensão de eritrócitos a 1%. 
 Para Rastreio e/ou Identificação de anticorpos irregulares, misture cuidadosamente os frascos de Eritrócitos Reagentes para 

garantir uma suspensão homogénea dos eritrócitos antes da utilização.
4. Retire o vedante de folha de alumínio de todo o cartão DG Gel ou dos microtubos individuais a utilizar no teste.

Nota:    Uma vez retirada a película vedante, utilize os microtubos imediatamente.
5. Distribua pelos microtubos 50 μL da suspensão de eritrócitos a 1% para o teste Cruzado e o Autocontrolo ou 50 μL de Eritrócitos 

Reagentes para o Rastreio e a Identificação de anticorpos.
6. Adicione 25 μL de soro ou plasma aos mesmos microtubos.
7. Incube durante 15 minutos à temperatura escolhida, 2 - 8 °C (frigorífico), 18 - 25 °C (temperatura ambiente) ou 37 °C a incubadora 

da Grifols.
8. Centrifugue o cartão de gel na centrífuga da Grifols.
9. Após a centrifugação, remova o cartão de gel da centrífuga e leia os resultados. Em alternativa, utilize um leitor Grifols para ler e 

interpretar os resultados.
Notas:    Se a técnica com solução salina for efetuada entre 2 e 8  °C (aglutininas frias), é recomendável refrigerar os cartões e os 

reagentes durante 30 minutos antes do teste.
Para a sua utilização como microtubo de Controlo
1. Aguarde que os cartões DG Gel Neutral, os reagentes adicionais e as amostras atinjam a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Para equipamentos totalmente automatizados, ignore os próximos passos e consulte as instruções de utilização dos 
equipamentos em questão.

2. Identifique os cartões a utilizar e as amostras a testar.
3. Siga o método de teste descrito no folheto informativo que acompanha os produtos para controlo.
Para a Tipagem Eritrocitária

Siga as instruções de utilização do soro de classificação hemática utilizado.
• Técnica enzimática:
Para deteção de Anticorpos
1. Aguarde que os cartões DG Gel Neutral, os reagentes adicionais e as amostras atinjam a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    Para equiapmentos totalmente automatizados, ignore os próximos passos e consulte as instruções de utilização dos 
equipamentos em questão.
Para o teste Cruzado e o Autocontrolo, siga as instruções de utilização do reagente de Papaína.

2. Identifique os cartões a utilizar e as amostras a testar.
3. Retire o vedante de folha de alumínio de todo o cartão DG Gel ou dos microtubos individuais a utilizar no teste.

Nota:    Uma vez retirada a película vedante, utilize os microtubos imediatamente.
4. Para Rastreio e/ou Identificação de anticorpos irregulares, misture cuidadosamente os frascos de Eritrócitos Reagentes 

(papainizados) para o rastreio e/ou a identificação de anticorpos irregulares a fim de garantir uma suspensão homogénea dos 
eritrócitos antes da utilização.

DG Gel Neutral
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English
INTENDED USE
The DG Gel Neutral card is used for saline and enzymatic tests and for its use as a control microtube, in gel technique.
The saline and enzymatic technique tests include: screening and identification of unexpected antibodies, crossmatch tests, autocontrol, 
red blood cell typing and determination of the reverse ABO group.
SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The agglutination reaction between the red blood cell antigens and antibodies can be detected using a buffered gel medium. The 
agglutination reaction in saline techniques (e.g. reverse ABO group, cold and warm antibody detection, and crossmatch test) and in 
enzymatic techniques (e.g. screening and identification of unexpected antibodies) occurs when the red blood cell antigens react with 
the antibodies in a saline medium.
In enzymatic techniques the addition of proteolytic enzymes into the medium or the use of enzyme treated red blood cells improves 
the agglutination reaction between antigens and antibodies, that otherwise cannot directly agglutinate cells.
The ABO system was the first human blood group system discovered by Landsteiner in 19001 and is still the most important in 
transfusion practice. The ABO system is defined by the presence or absence of the A and/or B antigens on human red blood cells 
and by the presence of antibodies in the plasma or serum corresponding to the antigen or antigens missing in the red blood cells.
The goal of screening for unexpected antibodies is the detection of clinically significant antibodies present in the donor’s or patient’s 
sample. In a positive screening of unexpected antibodies, the autocontrol will indicate whether it is due to the presence of an 
autoantibody, and alloantibody or both.
In the crossmatch test:
– Major crossmatch test: the donor’s red blood cells combined with the patient’s serum or plasma will show the presence or absence 

of unexpected antibodies in the patient’s blood that are specific to the antigens of the donor’s red blood cells.
– Minor crossmatch test: the patient’s red blood cells combined with the donor’s serum or plasma will show the presence or absence 

of unexpected antibodies in the donor’s blood that are specific to the antigens of the patient’s red blood cells.
The Antibody detection tests are also used for investigation purposes such as titration of antibodies against red blood cell antigens. 
In this case the serum or plasma sample should be diluted in the appropriate buffer (e.g. DG Gel Sol) in order to prepare the set of 
dilutions before performing the Antibody detection test.
PRINCIPLE OF THE TEST
The principle of the test is based on the gel technique described by Yves Lapierre2 in 1985 for detecting red blood cell agglutination 
reactions. The DG Gel cards are composed of eight microtubes. Each microtube is made of a chamber, also known as incubation 
chamber, at the top of a long and narrow microtube, referred to as the column. Buffered gel solution has been prefilled into the 
microtubes of the plastic card. The agglutination occurs when the red blood cells react with the antibodies anti-human red blood 
cell antigens. The gel column acts as a filter that traps agglutinated red blood cells as they pass through the gel column during the 
centrifugation of the card. The gel column separates agglutinated red blood cells from non-agglutinated red blood cells based on size. 
Any agglutinated red blood cells are captured at the top of or along the gel column, and non-agglutinated red blood cells reach the 
bottom of the microtube forming a pellet.
REAGENTS
Observable indications
Inspect the condition of the cards before use.
– Do not use the card if you observe microbiological contamination, alterations or changes in color, or other artifacts.
– Do not use the card if you observe trapped bubbles in the gel, cracked gel or gel with fissures, drying gel, or gel without a visible 

fine line of supernatant.
– Do not use the card if opened or if the aluminum film seal is damaged.
– Do not use the card if dispersed drops are observed at the top of the microtube. In this case, the card should be centrifuged with 

the centrifuge for Grifols gel cards before use. If after one centrifugation the drops do not descend, do not use the card.
Material provided
Each microtube of the DG Gel Neutral card contains a gel in buffered medium with preservative. The microtubes are identified by 
the front label of the card.
– Microtube N: buffered solution without antibodies (neutral microtubes).
All microtubes contain sodium azide (NaN3) as a preservative at a final concentration of 0.09%.
Reagent preparation
DG Gel Neutral cards are supplied as ready to use. The gel cards should be brought to room temperature (18 - 25 °C) before initiating 
the test.
Material required but not provided
For Manual Method
– Automatic pipettes of 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL and 1 mL.
– Disposable pipette tips.
– Glass or plastic test tubes.
– Diluent DG Gel Sol.
– Incubator for Grifols gel cards.
– Centrifuge for Grifols gel cards.
– Reagent Red Blood Cells at 0.8% from Grifols.
– Reagent Red Blood Cells (papainized) at 0.8% from Grifols.
– Papain reagent.
– Haemoclassification sera.
– Reader for Grifols gel cards (optional).
For Fully Automated Methods
– Diluent DG Gel Sol.
– Reagent Red Blood Cells at 0.8% from Grifols.
– Reagent Red Blood Cells (papainized) at 0.8% from Grifols.
– Papain reagent.
– Haemoclassification sera.
– DG Fluid A and DG Fluid B.
– Automated instrument from Grifols.
STORAGE AND STABILITY
• Do not use beyond the expiration date.
• Store upright (as indicated by the two arrows on the outer packaging) with seal intact at 2 - 25 °C.
• Do not freeze.
• Do not expose cards to excessive heat, air conditioning sources or ventilation outlets.
• Do not use the cards if you identify incorrect temperature conditions during storage or shipment.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
– The results by themselves alone are not a clinical diagnosis. Evaluate the results together with the patient’s clinical information and 

other data.
– The product should only be used by qualified personnel.
– The use of volumes and/or red blood cell suspensions in concentrations other than those indicated in the method, may modify the 

reaction and lead to incorrect test results, i.e., false positives or false negatives.

– The use of diluents other than DG Gel Sol for the red blood cell suspension may modify the reaction and lead to incorrect test results.
– Do not use a centrifuge other than a centrifuge for Grifols gel cards.
– All products with animal derived material, and human blood products and samples should be handled as if they were potentially 

capable of transmitting infectious diseases.
– Once used, dispose of the product in containers for biological waste, according to local, state and national regulations.
– If you have any questions or need further information on the use of this product, please contact your local Grifols service 

representative.
SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
Blood samples collected in EDTA, sodium citrate or sodium heparin should be used. The collection, separation and handling of the 
blood should be performed by qualified technical personnel according to current standards3-4, and following the instructions of the 
manufacturer of the materials used for collecting the sample.
Do not use grossly hemolyzed, cloudy or contaminated samples.
Samples should be tested as soon as possible.
• For the crossmatch test and autocontrol, use the red blood cells. If necessary, samples stored at 2 - 8 °C can be used up to 72 hours 

after their collection.
 Red blood cells from bags collected in CPD, CPDA-1 or SAG-Mannitol can also be used until the expiry date indicated on the label 

of the bag. If red blood cells from the bag segment are used, it is recommended to wash them with physiological saline solution 
before preparing the suspension.

• For the determination of the reverse ABO group, use serum or plasma. If necessary, samples stored at 2 - 8 °C can be used up to 
7 days after collection; or frozen samples stored up to 5 years (from -20 °C to -80 °C) may be used after thawing.

• For screening and/or identification of unexpected antibodies, crossmatch test, autocontrol and titration, use serum or plasma. 
Frozen samples stored up to 5 years at -20 °C or colder may be used after thawing. If the patient has been pregnant or transfused 
within the previous three months, samples stored at 2 - 8 °C should be used within 72 hours after collection.

• For red blood cell typing, follow the instructions for use of the haemoclassification serum used.
PROCEDURE
• Saline techniques:
For Determination of the reverse ABO group
1. Allow DG Gel Neutral cards, additional reagents and the samples to reach room temperature (18 - 25 °C).
 Note:    For fully automated instruments, skip the next steps and refer to the instructions for use of the related instruments.
2. Identify the cards to be used and the samples to be tested.
3. Remove the foil seal from the complete DG Gel card or from the individual microtubes to be used for testing.
 Note:    Use the microtubes immediately once the seal has been opened.
4. Thoroughly mix the vials of Reagent Red Blood Cells for reverse group test from Grifols to ensure homogeneous suspension of the 

red blood cells before use.
5. Dispense 50 μL of the Reagent Red Blood Cells into the microtubes.
6. Add 50 μL of serum or plasma into the same microtubes.
7. Centrifuge the gel card in the Grifols centrifuge.
8. After centrifugation, remove the gel card from the centrifuge and read the results. Alternatively, use the Grifols reader to read and 

to interpret the results.
For Antibody detection (at cold, room temperature and 37 °C)
1. Allow DG Gel Neutral cards, additional reagents and the samples to reach room temperature (18 - 25 °C).
 Note:    For fully automated instruments, skip the next steps and refer to the instructions for use of the related instruments.
2. Identify the cards to be used and the samples to be tested.
3. For Crossmatch test and Autocontrol, prepare a 1% red blood cell suspension in DG Gel Sol (10 μL of packed red blood cells in 

1 mL of DG Gel Sol). Ensure the homogeneity of the 1% red blood cell suspension.
 For Screening and/or Identification of unexpected antibodies, thoroughly mix the vials of Reagent Red Blood Cells to ensure 

homogeneous suspension of the red blood cells before use.
4. Remove the foil seal from the complete DG Gel card or from the individual microtubes to be used for testing.
 Note:    Use the microtubes immediately once the seal has been opened.
5. Dispense 50 μL of the 1% red blood cells suspension for Crossmatch test and Autocontrol or 50 μL of Reagents Red Blood Cells 

for Screening and Identification of antibodies into the microtubes.
6. Add 25 μL of serum or plasma into the same microtubes.
7. Incubate 15 minutes at the chosen temperature, 2  -  8  °C (refrigerator), 18  -  25  °C (room temperature) or 37  °C using Grifols 

incubator.
8. Centrifuge the gel card in the Grifols centrifuge.
9. After centrifugation, remove the gel card from the centrifuge and read the results. Alternatively, use the Grifols reader to read and 

to interpret the results.
Notes:    If the saline technique is being done at 2 - 8 °C (cold agglutinins), it is recommended that the cards and reagents are cooled 

during 30 minutes before performing the test.
For its use as a Control microtube
1. Allow DG Gel Neutral cards, additional reagents and the samples to reach room temperature (18 - 25 °C).
 Note:    For fully automated instruments, skip the next steps and refer to the instructions for use of the related instruments.
2. Identify the cards to be used and the samples to be tested.
3. Follow the test method detailed in the package insert accompanying the products being controlled.
For Red Blood Cell typing

Follow the instructions for use of the haemoclassification serum used.
• Enzymatic technique:
For Antibody detection
1. Allow DG Gel Neutral cards, additional reagents and the samples to reach room temperature (18 - 25 °C).
 Note: For fully automated instruments, skip the next steps and refer to the instructions for use of the related instruments.
  For Crossmatch test and Autocontrol, follow the instructions for use of Papain reagent.
2. Identify the cards to be used and the samples to be tested.
3. Remove the foil seal from the complete DG Gel card or from the individual microtubes to be used for testing.
 Note:    Use the microtubes immediately once the seal has been opened.
4. For Screening and/or Identification of unexpected antibodies, thoroughly mix the vials of Reagent Red Blood Cells (papainized) for 

the screening and/or identification of unexpected antibodies to ensure homogeneous suspension of the red blood cells before use.
5. Dispense 50 μL of the Reagent Red Blood Cells (as supplied) into the microtubes.
6. Add 25 μL of serum or plasma into the same microtubes.
7. Incubate 15 minutes at 37 °C using Grifols incubator.
8. Centrifuge the gel card in the Grifols centrifuge.
9. After centrifugation, remove the gel card from the centrifuge and read the results. Alternatively, use the Grifols reader to read and 

to interpret the results.
For Red Blood Cell typing

Follow the instructions for use of the haemoclassification serum used.

DG Gel Neutral
Instructions for use. For in vitro diagnostic use.
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Español
USO PREVISTO
La tarjeta DG Gel Neutral se utiliza en la técnica salina y enzimática y como microtubo de control, en técnica de gel.
Las técnicas salinas y enzimáticas incluyen: escrutinio e identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, pruebas cruzadas, autocontrol, tipaje 
de hematíes y determinación del grupo inverso ABO.
RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN
La reacción de aglutinación entre los antígenos de los hematíes y los anticuerpos se puede detectar mediante un medio de gel 
tamponado. La reacción de aglutinación en técnicas salinas (p. ej., grupo inverso ABO, detección de anticuerpos fríos y calientes, y 
pruebas cruzadas) y en técnicas enzimáticas (p. ej., el escrutinio y la identificación de anticuerpos irregulares) se produce cuando los 
antígenos de los hematíes reaccionan con los anticuerpos en un medio salino.
En técnicas enzimáticas, añadir enzimas proteolíticas al medio o utilizar hematíes tratados con enzimas mejora la reacción de 
aglutinación entre los antígenos y los anticuerpos, que de lo contrario no permite directamente que se aglutinen las células.
El sistema ABO fue el primer sistema de grupos sanguíneos humanos descubierto por Landsteiner en 19001, y continúa siendo el más 
importante para la práctica transfusional. El sistema ABO se define por la presencia o ausencia de los antígenos A o B en los hematíes 
y por la presencia de anticuerpos en el plasma o suero, correspondientes al antígeno o antígenos ausentes en los hematíes.
El objetivo del escrutinio de anticuerpos irregulares es la detección de anticuerpos clínicamente significativos presentes en la muestra 
del donante o del paciente. En un escrutinio de anticuerpos irregulares positivo, el autocontrol indicará si es debido a la presencia de 
un autoanticuerpo, un aloanticuerpo o ambos.
En la prueba cruzada:
– Prueba cruzada mayor: los hematíes del donante enfrentados con el suero o plasma del paciente mostrarán la presencia o ausencia 

de anticuerpos irregulares en la sangre del paciente que son específicos contra los antígenos de los hematíes del donante.
– Prueba cruzada menor: los hematíes del paciente enfrentados con el suero o plasma del donante muestran la presencia o ausencia 

de anticuerpos irregulares en la sangre del donante que son específicos contra los antígenos de los hematíes del donante.
Las pruebas de detección de Anticuerpos también se utilizan con fines de investigación como la titulación de anticuerpos 
antieritrocitarios. En este caso antes de realizar la prueba de detección de anticuerpos, la muestra de suero o plasma debe diluirse en 
el tampón apropiado (p. ej., DG Gel Sol) para preparar el set de diluciones.
PRINCIPIO DE LA TÉCNICA
El principio del método se basa en la técnica de gel descrita por Yves Lapierre2 en 1985 para la detección de las reacciones de 
aglutinación de hematíes. Las tarjetas DG Gel constan de ocho microtubos. Cada microtubo se compone de una cámara, también 
conocida como cámara de incubación, en la parte superior de un microtubo largo y estrecho, conocido como columna. Los microtubos 
de la tarjeta de plástico han sido predosificados con una solución de gel tamponada. La aglutinación se produce cuando los hematíes 
humanos reaccionan con los anticuerpos contra los antígenos de hematíes humanos eritrocitarios. La columna de gel actúa como un 
filtro que atrapa los hematíes aglutinados conforme atraviesan la columna de gel durante la centrifugación de la tarjeta. La columna 
de gel separa los hematíes aglutinados de los hematíes no aglutinados en función de su tamaño. Los hematíes aglutinados quedan 
atrapados en la parte superior o a lo largo de la columna de gel, mientras que los hematíes no aglutinados descienden hasta el fondo 
del microtubo y forman un sedimento.
REACTIVOS
Indicaciones observables
Inspeccionar el estado de las tarjetas antes del uso.
– No utilizar la tarjeta si se detecta contaminación microbiológica, alteraciones o cambios en el color u otros artefactos.
– No utilizar la tarjeta si se observan burbujas, grietas o fisuras en el gel, gel seco o gel sin una fina línea visible de sobrenadante.
– No utilizar la tarjeta si está abierta o si el precito de aluminio está dañado.
– No utilizar la tarjeta si contiene gotas dispersas en la parte superior del microtubo. En este caso, la tarjeta debe centrifugarse con 

la centrífuga de tarjetas de gel Grifols antes del uso. Si las gotas no descienden tras una centrifugación, no utilizar la tarjeta.
Material suministrado
Cada microtubo de la tarjeta DG Gel Neutral contiene gel en un medio tamponado con conservante. Los microtubos se identifican 
por la etiqueta frontal de la tarjeta.
– Microtubo N: solución tamponada sin anticuerpos (microtubos neutros).
Todos los microtubos contienen azida de sodio (NaN3) como conservante a una concentración final del 0,09%.
Preparación del reactivo
Las tarjetas DG Gel Neutral se suministran preparadas para su uso. Las tarjetas de gel deben estar a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C) 
antes de empezar la técnica.
Material necesario no suministrado
Para método manual
– Pipetas automáticas de 10 μL, 25 μL, 50 μL y 1 mL.
– Puntas de pipetas desechables.
– Tubos de ensayo de vidrio o de plástico.
– Diluyente DG Gel Sol.
– Incubador para tarjetas de gel Grifols.
– Centrífuga para tarjetas de gel Grifols.
– Hematíes reactivo al 0,8% de Grifols.
– Hematíes reactivo (papainizados) al 0,8% de Grifols.
– Reactivo de papaína.
– Sueros de hemoclasificación.
– Lector de tarjetas de gel Grifols (opcional).
Para métodos completamente automatizados
– Diluyente DG Gel Sol.
– Hematíes reactivo al 0,8% de Grifols.
– Hematíes reactivo (papainizados) al 0,8% de Grifols.
– Reactivo de papaína.
– Sueros de hemoclasificación.
– DG Fluid A y DG Fluid B.
– Instrumento automatizado de Grifols.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
• Almacenar en posición vertical (como indican las dos flechas en el envase externo) con el precinto intacto a 2 - 25 °C.
• No congelar.
• No exponer las tarjetas a un calor excesivo, a instrumentos de aire acondicionado ni a salidas de ventilación.
• No utilizar las tarjetas si las condiciones de temperatura durante el almacenamiento o transporte son inadecuadas.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
– Los resultados por sí solos no son un diagnóstico clínico. Los resultados se deben valorar junto con la información clínica y otros 

datos del paciente.
– El producto debe ser utilizado exclusivamente por personal cualificado.
– La utilización de volúmenes y/o suspensiones de hematíes en concentraciones distintas a las indicadas en el método podría 

modificar la reacción y dar lugar a resultados incorrectos en la técnica; es decir, falsos positivos o falsos negativos.

– La utilización de otros diluyentes distintos de DG Gel Sol para la suspensión de hematíes podría modificar la reacción y dar lugar 
a resultados incorrectos en la técnica.

– No utilizar una centrífuga distinta a la centrífuga para tarjetas de gel Grifols.
– Los productos con material derivado de origen animal, así como los productos y las muestras de sangre humana, deben 

manipularse como si fueran potencialmente capaces de transmitir enfermedades infecciosas.
– Una vez utilizado, el producto debe desecharse en contenedores especiales para residuos biológicos conforme a la normativa local, 

regional y nacional.
– Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita más información sobre el uso de este producto, póngase en contacto con su representante 

local de servicio de Grifols.
RECOGIDA Y PREPARACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS
Deben utilizarse muestras sanguíneas recogidas en EDTA o citrato sódico o heparina sódica. El procedimiento de recogida, separación 
y manipulación de la sangre debe realizarse por personal técnico cualificado, según las normativas vigentes3-4 y siguiendo las 
indicaciones del fabricante del material utilizado para la recogida de la muestra.
No utilizar muestras fuertemente hemolizadas, turbias o contaminadas.
Las muestras deberán analizarse lo antes posible.
• Para las pruebas cruzadas y autocontrol, utilizar hematíes. Si fuera necesario, se pueden utilizar las muestras almacenadas a 2 - 8 °C 

hasta 72 horas posteriores a la recogida.
 También pueden utilizarse hematíes procedentes de bolsa, recogidos en CPD, CPDA-1 o SAG-Mannitol hasta la fecha de caducidad 

que aparece en la etiqueta de la bolsa. Si se trabaja con hematíes del segmento de las bolsas, se recomienda lavarlos con una 
solución salina fisiológica antes de preparar la suspensión.

• Para la determinación del grupo inverso ABO, utilizar suero o plasma. Si fuera necesario, se pueden utilizar muestras almacenadas a 
2 - 8 °C hasta 7 días después de la extracción; o se pueden utilizar, después de la descongelación, muestras congeladas que lleven 
almacenadas hasta 5 años a una temperatura de -20 °C a -80 °C.

• Para el escrutinio y/o la identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, pruebas cruzadas, autocontrol y titulación utilizar suero o plasma. 
Las muestras congeladas que llevan hasta 5 años almacenadas a una temperatura de -20 °C o inferior pueden utilizarse después 
de la descongelación. Si la paciente ha estado embarazada o ha recibido una transfusión en los tres meses anteriores, las muestras 
almacenadas a 2 - 8 °C se deben utilizar dentro de las 72 horas posteriores a la recogida.

• Para el tipaje de hematíes, seguir las instrucciones de uso del suero de hemoclasificación empleado.
PROCEDIMIENTO
• Técnicas salinas:
Para Determinar el grupo inverso ABO
1. Dejar que las tarjetas DG Gel Neutral, los reactivos adicionales y las muestras alcancen la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    En caso de utilizar instrumentos completamente automatizados, omitir los pasos siguientes y consultar las instrucciones 
de uso de los instrumentos relacionados.

2. Identificar las tarjetas a utilizar y las muestras a analizar.
3. Retirar el precinto de toda la tarjeta DG Gel o de los microtubos individuales a utilizar.

Nota:    Utilizar los microtubos inmediatamente después de abrir el precinto.
4. Mezclar cuidadosamente los viales de Hematíes Reactivos para grupo inverso de Grifols para asegurar la homogeneización de la 

suspensión.
5. Dispensar 50 μL de los Hematíes Reactivos en los microtubos.
6. Añadir 50 μL de suero o plasma en los mismos microtubos.
7. Centrifugar la tarjeta de gel en la centrífuga Grifols.
8. Tras la centrifugación, retirar la tarjeta de gel de la centrífuga y leer los resultados. También se puede utilizar el lector Grifols para 

la lectura e interpretación de los resultados.
Para la detección de Anticuerpos (en frío, a temperatura ambiente y a 37 °C)
1. Dejar que las tarjetas DG Gel Neutral, los reactivos adicionales y las muestras alcancen la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    En caso de utilizar instrumentos completamente automatizados, omitir los pasos siguientes y consultar las instrucciones 
de uso de los instrumentos relacionados.

2. Identificar las tarjetas a utilizar y las muestras a analizar.
3. Para Pruebas Cruzadas y Autocontrol, preparar una suspensión de hematíes al 1% en DG Gel Sol (10  µL de concentrado de 

hematíes en 1 mL de DG Gel Sol). Asegurar la homogeneidad de la suspensión de hematíes al 1%.
 Para el Escrutinio y/o la Identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, mezclar cuidadosamente los viales de Hematíes Reactivo con 

el fin de asegurar la suspensión homogénea de los hematíes antes de su uso.
4. Retirar el precinto de toda la tarjeta DG Gel o de los microtubos individuales a utilizar.

Nota:    Utilizar los microtubos inmediatamente después de abrir el precinto.
5. Dispensar 50 μL de la suspensión de hematíes al 1% para Pruebas Cruzadas y Autocontrol o 50 μL de Hematíes Reactivo para el 

Escrutinio y/o la Identificación de anticuerpos en los microtubos.
6. Añadir 25 μL de suero o plasma en los mismos microtubos.
7. Incubar 15 minutos a la temperatura elegida, 2 - 8 °C (refrigerador), 18 - 25 °C (temperatura ambiente) o 37 °C, con un incubador 

Grifols.
8. Centrifugar la tarjeta de gel en la centrífuga Grifols.
9. Tras la centrifugación, retirar la tarjeta de gel de la centrífuga y leer los resultados. También se puede utilizar el lector Grifols para 

la lectura e interpretación de los resultados.
Notas:    Si la técnica salina se realiza a 2  -  8  °C (aglutininas frías), se recomienda que las tarjetas y los reactivos se enfríen durante 

30 minutos antes de realizar la técnica.
Para usar como microtubo de Control
1. Dejar que las tarjetas DG Gel Neutral, los reactivos adicionales y las muestras alcancen la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    En caso de utilizar instrumentos completamente automatizados, omitir los pasos siguientes y consultar las instrucciones 
de uso de los instrumentos relacionados.

2. Identificar las tarjetas a utilizar y las muestras a analizar.
3. Seguir el método de técnica detallado en el prospecto que acompaña a los productos que se controlan.
Para el tipaje de Hematíes

Seguir las instrucciones de uso del suero de hemoclasificación empleado.
• Técnica enzimática:
Para la detección de Anticuerpos
1. Dejar que las tarjetas DG Gel Neutral, los reactivos adicionales y las muestras alcancen la temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C).

Nota:    En caso de utilizar instrumentos completamente automatizados, omitir los pasos siguientes y consultar las instrucciones 
de uso de los instrumentos relacionados.
Para Pruebas Cruzadas y Autocontrol, siga las instrucciones de uso del reactivo de Papaína.

2. Identificar las tarjetas a utilizar y las muestras a analizar.
3. Retirar el precinto de toda la tarjeta DG Gel o de los microtubos individuales a utilizar.

Nota:    Utilizar los microtubos inmediatamente después de abrir el precinto.
4. Para el Escrutinio y/o la Identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, mezclar cuidadosamente los viales de Hematíes Reactivo 

(papainizados) para el escrutinio y/o la identificación de anticuerpos irregulares con el fin de asegurar la suspensión homogénea 
de los hematíes antes de su uso.

DG Gel Neutral
Instrucciones de uso. Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.

3055447ED IDU DG Gel Neutral (EN-ES-PT-DE-IT-FR)_HR7.indd   1 29/7/19   8:52



2. Identifier les cartes à utiliser et les échantillons à tester.
3. Retirer l’opercule de l’intégralité de la carte DG Gel ou des microtubes individuels à utiliser pour le test.

Remarque :    Utiliser les microtubes aussitôt après ouverture.
4. Pour le Dépistage et/ou l’Identification d’anticorps irréguliers, bien mélanger les flacons d’Hématies-test (traitées à la papaïne) 

pour le dépistage et/ou l’identification d’anticorps irréguliers, afin de garantir l’homogénéité de la suspension d’hématies avant 
utilisation.

5. Distribuer 50 μL d’Hématies-test (tel que fourni) dans les microtubes.
6. Ajouter 25 μL de sérum ou de plasma dans les mêmes microtubes.
7. Incuber 15 minutes à 37 °C à l’aide de l’incubateur Grifols.
8. Centrifuger la carte de gel dans la centrifugeuse Grifols.
9. Après la centrifugation, retirer la carte de gel de la centrifugeuse et lire les résultats. La lecture et l’interprétation des résultats 

peuvent également se faire au moyen d’un lecteur Grifols.
Pour le typage des Hématies

Suivre les Instructions d’Utilisation du sérum d’hémoclassification utilisé.
CONTRÔLE DE QUALITÉ
Il est recommandé d’effectuer des contrôles positifs et négatifs pour chaque test et chaque jour d’utilisation. Si un contrôle donne un 
résultat inattendu, une vérification complète de l’instrument, des réactifs et du matériel utilisés devra être effectuée.
RÉSULTATS
Les résultats sont à rapporter sous la forme d’un niveau d’agglutination, d’une absence d’agglutination ou d’une hémolyse.
Résultats négatifs : pas d’agglutination ou d’hémolyse des hématies observable dans le microtube. Une concentration d’hématies au 
bas de la colonne de gel indique un résultat négatif.
Résultats positifs : agglutination et/ou hémolyse des hématies observable dans le microtube.
Le résultat du test est positif si les hématies agglutinées ont été piégées le long de la colonne de gel. On distingue différents niveaux 
de réaction, tel que détaillé plus bas. Certaines réactions positives peuvent également donner lieu à un culot au fond du microtube.
Niveaux de réaction 

Négatif : 0 Culot bien défini d’hématies non agglutinées au bas de la colonne de gel, sans présence d’hématies 
agglutinées le long de cette dernière

Positif : +/- Petits amas d’hématies agglutinées à peine visibles dans la partie inférieure de la colonne de gel, et 
un culot d’hématies non agglutinées au bas de cette dernière

1+ Quelques petits amas d’hématies agglutinées, essentiellement dans la moitié inférieure de la colonne 
de gel. Un petit culot peut également être observé au bas de cette dernière

2+ Amas d’hématies agglutinées de petite ou moyenne dimension tout au long de la colonne de gel. 
Quelques hématies non agglutinées peuvent être observées au bas de cette dernière

3+ Amas d’hématies agglutinées de moyenne dimension dans la moitié supérieure de la colonne de gel

4+ Bande bien définie d’hématies agglutinées dans la partie supérieure de la colonne de gel. Quelques 
hématies agglutinées peuvent être observées en dessous de la bande

Double 
Population DP Bande d’hématies à la surface du gel ou dispersées le long de la colonne de gel, et un culot au bas de 

cette dernière. Cette double population est à interpréter comme un résultat négatif

Hémolyse H Hémolyse dans le microtube, avec très peu voire aucune hématie dans la colonne de gel. Si une 
hémolyse est constatée dans le microtube, mais pas dans l’échantillon, le signaler

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Figure 1. Schéma des niveaux de réaction
Stabilité des résultats
Après avoir passé les cartes à la centrifugeuse, il est conseillé de lire les résultats immédiatement. Ne pas laisser les cartes traitées en 
position horizontale. Si nécessaire, il est possible d’effectuer une lecture différée des résultats jusqu’à 24 heures après le traitement des 
cartes, à condition de les conserver en position verticale, à température de réfrigération (2 - 8 °C) et hermétiquement fermées à l’aide 
d’un parafilm pour éviter toute évaporation du surnageant.
Remarque :    Dans la lecture différée de 24 heures des cartes traitées avec des échantillons positifs faibles, une perte de l’intensité de 

l’agglutination peut être observée.
Interprétation des résultats
Dépistage et/ou identification d’anticorps irréguliers, test de compatibilité et autocontrôle. L’interprétation est déterminée par 
le résultat obtenu dans le microtube. L’interprétation des résultats dépend de l’échantillon et des réactifs ajoutés au microtube.
Typage des hématies. Suivre les instructions d’utilisation du sérum d’hémoclassification utilisé.
Détermination du groupe sanguin ABO. Suivre les instructions d’utilisation des Hématies-test utilisées pour le groupe sanguin.
Remarques :
1. Il est recommandé de vérifier/d’étudier tous les résultats contradictoires obtenus (spécialement le groupe sanguin obtenu avec le 

groupe ABO précédent).
2. L’interprétation des situations de Double Population d’hématies requiert de la prudence. Toutes ne sont pas détectées. Des 

informations supplémentaires relatives aux antécédents du patient et des tests supplémentaires seront nécessaires pour clarifier 
la situation.

3. L’observation d’une hémolyse partielle ou complète (surnageant et/ou colonne de gel rosâtre) dans les microtubes doit être 
interprétée comme un résultat positif, après avoir vérifié qu’elle n’est pas due à une erreur de prélèvement et/ou de manipulation 
de l’échantillon.

4. Une rétention d’hématies se produit parfois au niveau de la chambre d’incubation chez les échantillons positifs de niveau 4+, sans 
que cela altère la lecture des résultats.

LIMITES DE LA MÉTHODE
1. Les échantillons montrant des signes d’hémolyse notable, troubles ou contaminés, ou qui présentent un caillot, peuvent générer 

des résultats faux positifs ou faux négatifs.
2. Les échantillons hémolysés ou datés peuvent donner lieu à des réactions plus faibles que celles obtenues avec un échantillon frais.
3. Dans certains échantillons, il peut arriver que des anticorps très puissants recouvrent entièrement les hématies et provoquent une 

agglutination spontanée5.
4. Certains échantillons présentant une faible expression des antigènes A et/ou B ou les échantillons ayant un faible titre 

d’isoagglutinines peuvent entraîner des échecs dans la détection de certaines incompatibilités ABO1,6,7.

5. Une concentration anormale en protéines sériques, la présence de solutions macromoléculaires dans le sérum ou le plasma, ou la 
présence de gelée de Wharton dans les échantillons de sang ombilical peuvent être à l’origine d’agglutinations non spécifiques 
des hématies. Il est conseillé de laver les hématies avant de procéder au test5.

6. L’activité des anticorps peut décliner chez les personnes âgées, les nourrissons ou les personnes atteintes d’une maladie5.
7. L’utilisation de plasma peut masquer le dépistage de réactions hémolytiques dépendantes des compléments.
8. Si du plasma pauvre en substance anticoagulante ou du sérum partiellement coagulé est utilisé, les résidus de fibrine peuvent 

capturer des hématies non agglutinées dans la couche supérieure du gel, apparaissant sous la forme d’une couche rosâtre ou 
rougeâtre. Bien que les résultats puissent être interprétés correctement, dans une réaction négative, la fausse apparition d’une 
Double Population peut conduire à une interprétation erronée. En cas d’échantillons de sérum partiellement coagulé, il est 
recommandé de coaguler le sérum à nouveau et de refaire le test5.

9. Des discordances entre les épreuves globulaire et sérique peuvent être observées chez les patients ayant des niveaux faible ou 
inexistant d’isoagglutinines : nouveau-nés jusqu’à l’âge de 4 à 6 mois, personnes âgées, patients présentant des immunodéficiences 
ou des anticorps très dilués en raison des procédures d’échange de plasma5.

10. Si le test de détection des Anticorps est utilisé pour des études de titrage d’anticorps, le laboratoire doit valider la procédure de 
titrage avec les résultats cliniques et les données de laboratoire pour assurer une interprétation significative basée sur ses propres 
valeurs de titrage.

11. Aucune méthode unique ne permet de détecter l’ensemble des anticorps irréguliers. Les conditions de réaction optimales (volume 
de l’échantillon, durée d’incubation, etc.) peuvent varier selon les spécificités de l’anticorps. Pour le dépistage et l’identification des 
anticorps irréguliers, l’épreuve de compatibilité, d’autocontrôle et le test de titrage, le test est acceptable si les volumes de sérum 
ou plasma sont augmentés de 25  μL à 50  μL. Cette variation de la teneur en anticorps fait baisser le ratio antigène/anticorps et 
peut améliorer la détection des anticorps très faiblement concentrés5.

12. La détection des anticorps froids doit être effectuée en incubant les cartes à une température comprise entre 2 - 8 °C. Pendant la 
centrifugation, la température augmente et peut provoquer une réaction d’agglutination à froid affaiblie.

13. Pour la détection d’anticorps avec des techniques enzymatiques, lorsque le niveau de surnageant est faible (environ 1  mm), 
certaines hématies traitées aux enzymes peuvent être retenues à la fin de la colonne, conduisant à un faux résultat faiblement 
positif. Les techniques enzymatiques sont difficiles à standardiser, et des contrôles appropriés doivent être utilisés avec les 
hématies traitées aux enzymes.

14. Il peut arriver que des hématies non agglutinées restent piégées quelque part dans la colonne de gel, avec l’apparition de minuscules 
points ou mouchetures rouges. Toutefois, cette rétention non spécifique ne doit pas interférer avec l’interprétation du résultat.

15. Pour les échantillons présentant des anticorps ABO apparemment faibles ou absents, il peut s’avérer nécessaire de réaliser des tests 
utilisant des méthodes qui renforcent la liaison antigène-anticorps. Ces discordances ABO peuvent être analysées plus en détail en 
incubant le sérum avec les Hématies-test ABO à température ambiante (18 - 25 °C) ou plus froide.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES SPÉCIFIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Les caractéristiques de performance de la carte DG Gel Neutral sont conformes au domaine d’application du produit, tel que le 
confirme une étude ayant inclus des tests enzymatiques et salins, dont les résultats se sont révélés comparables à ceux obtenus avec 
d’autres produits établis, utilisés dans le même domaine d’application.
La précision de la carte DG Gel Neutral a fait l’objet d’une étude, notamment de tests de répétabilité, de reproductibilité inter-lots et 
de reproductibilité inter-laboratoires. Aucun faux positif ou faux négatif n’a été obtenu, et les écarts d’intensité d’agglutination entre 
échantillons positifs étaient de 1 niveau ou moins dans tous les essais.
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LÉGENDE DES SYMBOLES
Un ou plusieurs de ces symboles sont susceptibles d’avoir servi dans l’étiquetage/le conditionnement de ce produit.

4. Per lo Screening e/o l’Identificazione di anticorpi inattesi, mescolare accuratamente le fiale del Reagente per Eritrociti 
(papainizzato) per lo screening e/o l’identificazione degli anticorpi inattesi per garantire che la sospensione di eritrociti sia 
omogenea.

5. Erogare 50 μL di Reagente per Eritrociti (fornito) nelle microprovette.
6. Aggiungere 25 μL di siero o plasma nelle stesse microprovette.
7. Incubare per 15 minuti a 37 °C utilizzando l’incubatrice Grifols.
8. Centrifugare la scheda gel nella centrifuga Grifols.
9. Al termine della centrifugazione, rimuovere la scheda gel dalla centrifuga e leggere i risultati. In alternativa, utilizzare il lettore 

Grifols per leggere e interpretare i risultati.
Per la tipizzazione Eritrocitaria

Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del siero di emoclassificazione utilizzato.
CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
Si consiglia di includere controlli positivi e negativi nei test per ogni giorno di utilizzo. Se si ottiene un risultato inatteso dal controllo, 
è necessario eseguire un’ispezione completa della strumentazione, dei reagenti e dei materiali usati.
RISULTATI
Realizzare un report dei risultati, riportando grado di agglutinazione, assenza di agglutinazione o emolisi.
Risultati negativi: nessuna agglutinazione e nessuna emolisi eritrocitaria visibili nella microprovetta. In un risultato negativo, gli 
eritrociti sono situati sul fondo della colonna di gel.
Risultati positivi: agglutinazione e/o emolisi di eritrociti visibili nella microprovetta.
In un risultato positivo, è possibile che gli eritrociti agglutinati rimangano lungo tutta la colonna di gel mostrando gradi di reazione 
differenti, come descritto di seguito. Inoltre, alcune reazioni positive potrebbero formare un sedimento sul fondo della microprovetta.
Gradi di reazione

Negativo: 0 Sedimento ben definito di eritrociti non agglutinati sul fondo della colonna di gel e assenza di cellule 
agglutinate visibili nel resto della colonna di gel

Positivo: +/- Grumi di dimensioni ridotte appena visibili di cellule agglutinate nella parte inferiore della colonna di 
gel e sedimento di cellule non agglutinate sul fondo

1+ Alcuni grumi di dimensioni ridotte di cellule agglutinate, più frequentemente nella metà inferiore 
della colonna di gel. È inoltre possibile osservare un piccolo sedimento sul fondo della colonna di gel

2+ Grumi di piccola o media dimensione di cellule agglutinate lungo tutta la colonna di gel. È inoltre 
possibile notare alcune cellule non agglutinate sul fondo della colonna di gel

3+ Alcuni grumi di media dimensione di cellule agglutinate nella metà superiore della colonna di gel

4+ Una striscia ben definita di eritrociti agglutinati nella parte superiore della colonna di gel. È possibile 
notare alcune cellule agglutinate al di sotto della striscia

Doppia 
Popolazione DP Una striscia di eritrociti posti sulla parte superiore del gel o sparsi lungo la colonna di gel e un 

sedimento sul fondo alla stregua di un risultato negativo

Emolisi H Emolisi nella microprovetta con pochissimi o nessun eritrocita nella colonna di gel. Realizzare un 
report annotando se l’emolisi è presente nella microprovetta, ma non nel campione

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Figura 1. Schema dei gradi di reazione
Stabilità dei risultati
Dopo la centrifuga delle schede, si raccomanda di leggere subito i risultati. Non lasciare le schede elaborate in posizione orizzontale. Se 
necessario, è possibile eseguire una lettura ritardata entro 24 ore dall’elaborazione delle schede, nel caso in cui esse siano mantenute 
in posizione verticale, congelate (2 - 8 °C) e sigillate con pellicola protettiva da laboratorio per evitare l’evaporazione del sopranatante.
Nota:    Durante la lettura ritardata di 24 ore delle schede elaborate con campioni positivi deboli, si potrebbe osservare una perdita di 

intensità del processo di agglutinazione.
Interpretazione dei risultati
Screening e/o identificazione di anticorpi inattesi, test di cross-match e l’autocontrollo. L’interpretazione viene determinata dal 
risultato ottenuto nella microprovetta. L’interpretazione dei risultati dipende dal campione e dai reagenti aggiunti nella microprovetta.
Tipizzazione degli eritrociti. Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del siero di emoclassificazione utilizzato.
Determinazione indiretta del gruppo ABO. Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del Reagente per Eritrociti utilizzato per il gruppo indiretto.
Note:
1. Si raccomanda di verificare/analizzare eventuali risultati discrepanti ottenuti (in particolare il gruppo indiretto ottenuto con il 

gruppo ABO precedente).
2. È necessario adottare precauzioni nell’interpretazione di casi di Doppia Popolazione. Non tutte le situazioni caratterizzate da cellule 

miste vengono rilevate. Saranno necessarie informazioni supplementari sulla cartella clinica del paziente e ulteriori analisi per 
trovare una soluzione.

3. L’osservazione di emolisi completa o parziale (liquido sopranatante e/o colonna di gel rosati) nelle microprovette dovrà essere 
interpretata come risultato positivo, dopo aver verificato che non sia dovuta a un problema di raccolta e/o di manipolazione del 
campione.

4. Occasionalmente potrebbe verificarsi una ritenzione eritrocitaria nella camera di incubazione con campioni 4+ positivi, senza però 
interferire con la lettura dei risultati.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
1. Campioni grossolanamente emolizzati, torbidi o contaminati o campioni con presenza di coagulo potrebbero dar luogo a risultati 

falsi positivi o falsi negativi.
2. I campioni datati o emolizzati potrebbero indurre reazioni più deboli rispetto a quelli ottenuti con un campione fresco.
3. I campioni caratterizzati da anticorpi ad alta potenza potrebbero ricoprire gli eritrociti completamente, causando un’agglutinazione5 

spontanea.
4. Alcuni campioni con debole espressione di antigeni A e/o B o campioni con titolo basso di isoagglutinine potrebbero generare 

errori durante il rilevamento di alcune incompatibilità1,6,7 del gruppo ABO.
5. Concentrazioni anomale di proteine nel siero, la presenza di soluzioni macromolecolari nel siero o plasma o la presenza della 

gelatina di Wharton nei campioni di sangue cordonale potrebbero causare agglutinazioni non specifiche degli eritrociti. Si 
raccomanda di lavare gli eritrociti prima di eseguire il test5.

6. L’attività degli anticorpi può diminuire in soggetti anziani, lattanti o persone affette da patologie5.
7. Se viene usato il plasma, potrebbero non emergere reazioni emolitiche complemento-dipendenti.

8. Se viene utilizzato plasma scarsamente anticoagulato o siero parzialmente coagulato, i residui di fibrina possono intrappolare gli 
eritrociti non agglutinati sulla parte superiore del gel, presentandosi sotto forma di uno strato di colore rosato o rossastro. Sebbene 
i risultati possano essere interpretati correttamente, in una reazione negativa la falsa presenza di una Doppia Popolazione potrebbe 
portare a un’interpretazione errata. In caso di campioni di siero parzialmente coagulati, si raccomanda di coagulare nuovamente il 
siero e ripetere il test5.

9. È possibile osservare discrepanze tra gruppi diretti e indiretti in pazienti con livelli di isoagglutinine bassi o inesistenti: neonati 
fino a 4  -  6 mesi di età, persone anziane, pazienti con immunodeficienze o anticorpi altamente diluiti a seguito di procedure di 
emoscambio5.

10. Se il test per il rilevamento di Anticorpi viene utilizzato per studi sulla titolazione anticorpale, il laboratorio deve convalidare la 
procedura di titolazione con risultati clinici e dati di laboratorio per garantire un’interpretazione significativa basata sui propri valori 
di titolazione.

11. Nessun singolo metodo è in grado di rilevare tutti gli anticorpi inattesi. Le condizioni di reazione ottimali (ad esempio volume 
del campione, tempi di incubazione) possono variare in funzione delle specificità dei differenti anticorpi. Per lo screening e 
l’identificazione di anticorpi inattesi, i test di cross-match, di autocontrollo e di titolazione sono accettabili aumentando i volumi di 
siero o plasma da 25 μL a 50 μL. Questa variazione nella concentrazione di anticorpi provoca la riduzione del rapporto antigene/
anticorpo e può migliorare il rilevamento di anticorpi a bassissime concentrazioni5.

12. Il rilevamento di anticorpi freddi deve essere eseguito incubando schede a 2 - 8 °C. Durante la centrifuga, la temperatura aumenta 
e può indebolire la reazione di agglutinazione a freddo.

13. Per il rilevamento di anticorpi con tecniche enzimatiche, quando il livello di sopranatante è basso (circa 1 mm), alcuni eritrociti 
trattati con enzimi potrebbero essere mantenuti alla fine della colonna, generando un risultato falso positivo debole. Le tecniche 
enzimatiche sono difficili da standardizzare. Pertanto, è necessario eseguire controlli appropriati sugli eritrociti trattati con enzimi.

14. In alcune occasioni, gli eritrociti non agglutinati potrebbero essere trattenuti da qualche parte nella colonna di gel, presentandosi 
sotto forma di piccolissimi punti rossi o macchie. Tuttavia, questa ritenzione non specifica non dovrebbe interferire con 
l’interpretazione dei risultati.

15. I campioni con anticorpi ABO apparentemente deboli o assenti potrebbero richiedere test con uso di metodi che migliorano il 
legame antigene-anticorpo. Queste discrepanze ABO possono essere ulteriormente analizzate incubando il siero con Reagente per 
Eritrociti ABO a temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C) o più bassa.

CARATTERISTICHE SPECIFICHE DELLA PRESTAZIONE
La scheda DG Gel Neutral presenta caratteristiche prestazionali idonee alla destinazione d’uso del prodotto, corroborate da uno studio 
che ha incluso test salini ed enzimatici, in cui i risultati sono stati analoghi a quelli ottenuti con altri prodotti consolidati aventi la 
medesima destinazione d’uso.
La precisione della scheda DG Gel Neutral è stata determinata in uno studio, il quale ha incluso test di ripetibilità, riproducibilità tra 
i lotti e riproducibilità all’interno del laboratorio. Tra i risultati, non è stato riscontrato alcun falso positivo o falso negativo. Inoltre, 
le differenze tra le intensità di agglutinazione nei campioni positivi sono state di 1 grado di agglutinazione o inferiore in tutti i test.
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caso di dubbi o discrepanze, farà fede il documento originale in lingua inglese.
LEGENDA SIMBOLI
Almeno uno di questi simboli potrebbe essere stato utilizzato sulle etichette o sulla confezione del prodotto.

• Enzymatische Technik:
Für den Nachweis von Antikörpern
1. Die DG Gel Neutral Karten, zusätzliche Reagenzien und die Proben auf Raumtemperatur (18 - 25 °C) bringen.

Hinweis:  Im Fall von voll automatischen Geräten die nächsten Schritte übergehen und die Gebrauchsanweisung der 
entsprechenden Geräte beachten.

  Halten Sie sich für die Kreuzprobe und die Selbstkontrolle an die Gebrauchsanweisung des Papainreagenzes.
2. Die zu verwendenden Karten und die zu testenden Proben identifizieren.
3. Entfernen Sie die Versiegelungsfolie von der gesamten DG Gel-Karte oder von den einzelnen zu dem Test gehörenden 

Mikroröhrchen.
Hinweis:    Die Mikroröhrchen sofort nach Öffnung der Versiegelung benutzen.

4. Für das Screening und/oder die Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper müssen die Fläschchen mit (papainisierten) 
Reagenzerythrozyten gründlich vermischt werden, um eine homogene Suspension der Erythrozyten vor der Verwendung zu 
gewährleisten.

5. 50 μL der Reagenzerythrozyten (wie geliefert) in die Mikroröhrchen geben.
6. 25 μL Serum oder Plasma in die gleichen Mikroröhrchen geben.
7. 15 Minuten bei 37 °C mit dem Grifols-Inkubator inkubieren.
8. Die Gelkarte in der Grifols-Zentrifuge zentrifugieren.
9. Nach dem Zentrifugieren die Gelkarte aus der Zentrifuge entnehmen und die Ergebnisse ablesen. Alternativ kann zum Ablesen 

und zur Interpretation der Ergebnisse das Grifols-Lesegerät verwendet werden.
Für die Typisierung der Erythrozyten

Halten Sie sich an die Gebrauchsanweisung des für die Hämoklassifizierung verwendeten Serums.
QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
Es wird empfohlen, bei jeder Testserie positive und negative Kontrollen mitzuführen. Bei Erhalt eines unerwarteten Kontrollergebnisses 
ist eine umfassende Überprüfung des Gerätes, der Reagenzien und der verwendeten Materialien durchzuführen.
ERGEBNISSE
Die Ergebnisse sind als Agglutinationsgrad, Abwesenheit einer Agglutination oder Hämolyse anzugeben.
Negative Ergebnisse: in dem Mikroröhrchen sind keine Agglutination und Hämolyse von Erythrozyten zu erkennen. Bei einem 
negativen Ergebnis befinden sich die Erythrozyten auf dem Boden der Gelsäule.
Positive Ergebnisse: in dem Mikroröhrchen ist eine Agglutination bzw. Hämolyse der Erythrozyten zu erkennen.
Bei einem positiven Ergebnis können sich die agglutinierten Erythrozyten in der gesamten Gelsäule befinden und wie 
nachfolgend beschrieben unterschiedliche Reaktionsstärken aufweisen. Einige positive Reaktionen können auch ein Pellet auf dem 
Mikroröhrchenboden bilden.
Reaktionsstärken

Negativ: 0 Eindeutiges Pellet aus nicht agglutinierten Erythrozyten auf dem Boden der Gelsäule und keine 
erkennbaren agglutinierten Zellen im Rest der Gelsäule

Positiv: +/- Kaum sichtbare kleine Klumpen agglutinierter Zellen im unteren Teil der Gelsäule und ein Pellet aus 
nicht agglutinierten Zellen am Boden

1+ Einige kleine Klumpen agglutinierter Zellen meist im unteren Teil der Gelsäule. Es kann auch ein 
kleines Pellet auf dem Boden der Gelsäule zu erkennen sein

2+ Kleine oder mittelgroße Klumpen agglutinierter Zellen in der gesamten Gelsäule. Es können auch einige 
nicht agglutinierte Zellen auf dem Boden der Gelsäule zu erkennen sein

3+ Mittelgroße Klumpen agglutinierter Zellen im oberen Teil der Gelsäule

4+ Ein eindeutiger Streifen aus agglutinierten Erythrozyten befindet sich im oberen Teil der Gelsäule. Einige 
agglutinierte Zellen können auch unter dem Streifen erkennbar sein

Doppel-
population DP Ein Streifen aus Erythrozyten im oberen Teil des Gels oder verteilt in der gesamten Gelsäule und ein 

Pellet auf dem Boden als negatives Ergebnis

Hämolyse
H

Hämolyse in dem Mikroröhrchen mit sehr wenigen oder keinen Erythrozyten in der Gelsäule. Es muss 
angegeben werden, wenn eine Hämolyse in dem Mikroröhrchen beobachtet wird, jedoch nicht in der 
Probe vorhanden ist

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Abbildung 1. Muster der Reaktionsstärken
Stabilität der Ergebnisse
Nach der Zentrifugation der Karten wird empfohlen, die Ergebnisse sofort abzulesen. Die verarbeiteten Karten nicht in horizontaler 
Position aufbewahren. Erforderlichenfalls kann eine verspätete Ablesung bis zu 24 Stunden nach der Kartenbearbeitung erfolgen, 
sofern diese in aufrechter Position aufbewahrt, gekühlt (2 - 8 °C) und zur Vermeidung der Verdunstung der überstehenden Lösung mit 
einer Labordeckfolie versiegelt wurden.
Hinweis:    Bei der 24 Stunden späteren Ablesung von bearbeiteten Karten mit schwach positiven Proben kann ein Verlust der 

Agglutinationsintensität beobachtet werden.
Interpretation der Ergebnisse
Screening und/ Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper, Kreuzprobentest und Selbstkontrolle. Die Interpretation wird durch das in 
dem Mikroröhrchen erhaltene Ergebnis bestimmt. Die Interpretation der Ergebnisse ist von der Probe und den zu dem Mikroröhrchen 
hinzugefügten Reagenzien abhängig.
Typisierung der Erythrozyten. Halten Sie sich an die Gebrauchsanweisung des für die Hämoklassifizierung verwendeten Serums.
Bestimmung der Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe. Halten Sie sich an die Gebrauchsanweisung der für die Gegengruppe 
verwendeten Reagenzerythrozyten.
Hinweise:
1. Es wird empfohlen, alle erhaltenen abweichenden Ergebnisse zu überprüfen/zu untersuchen (insbesondere die Ergebnisse, die mit 

der vorherigen Serumgegenprobe der ABO-Gruppe erhalten wurden).
2. Bei der Interpretation von Mischzellpopulationen muss mit Sorgfalt vorgegangen werden. Es werden nicht alle gemischtzelligen 

Situationen erkannt. Zur Auflösung sind zusätzliche Informationen bzgl. der Patientenhistorie sowie zusätzliche Tests erforderlich.
3. Die Feststellung einer vollständigen oder partialen Hämolyse (blassrosa Überstand und/oder Gelsäule) in Mikroröhrchen sollte als 

ein positives Ergebnis interpretiert werden, nachdem überprüft worden ist, dass sie nicht auf ein Problem der Probenentnahme 
bzw. bei der Handhabung zurückzuführen ist.

4. Mitunter kann es bei positiven 4+ Proben in der Inkubationskammer zu einer Retention der Erythrozyten kommen, ohne dass 
dadurch das Ablesen der Ergebnisse beeinträchtigt wird.

GRENZEN DER METHODE
1. Stark hämolytische, trübe oder kontaminierte Proben oder Proben mit einem Gerinnsel können zu falsch positiven oder falsch 

negativen Ergebnissen führen.
2. Veraltete oder hämolytische Proben können im Vergleich zu frischen Proben schwächere Reaktionen verursachen.
3. Proben mit Antikörpern mit hohem Potential können die Erythrozyten vollständig beschichten, was zu einer spontanen 

Agglutination führt5.
4. Einige Proben mit schwacher Expression von A- und/oder B-Antigenen oder Proben mit niedrigem Titer von Isoagglutininen 

können zu Fehlern beim Nachweis einiger ABO-Inkompatibilitäten führen1,6,7.
5. Abnormale Konzentrationen von Serumproteinen, die Anwesenheit von makromolekularen Lösungen im Serum oder Plasma oder 

die Anwesenheit von Wharton-Sulze in Nabelschnurblutproben können zu einer nicht spezifischen Agglutination der Erythrozyten 
führen. Es wird empfohlen, die Erythrozyten vor der Testdurchführung zu waschen5.

6. Die Aktivität von Antikörpern kann bei älteren Menschen, Säuglingen oder kranken Personen abnehmen5.
7. Bei Verwendung von Plasma werden komplementabhängige hämolytische Reaktionen möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen.
8. Bei Verwendung von schwach antikoaguliertem Plasma oder unvollständig geronnenem Serum können Fibrinrückstände nicht 

agglutinierte Erythrozyten auf der Geloberfläche festhalten, indem sie eine blassrosa oder rötliche Schicht bilden. Obwohl die 
Ergebnisse korrekt interpretiert werden könnten, kann bei einer negativen Reaktion der falsche Eindruck einer Doppelpopulation 
zu einer Fehlinterpretation führen. Im Fall von unvollständig geronnenen Serumproben wird empfohlen, das Serum erneut zu 
gerinnen und den Test zu wiederholen5.

9. Bei Patienten mit niedrigen oder nicht vorhandenen Isoagglutininen können Abweichungen zwischen ABO-Blutgruppenbestimmung 
und Serumgegenproben auftreten: Neugeborene bis zum Alter von 4 - 6 Monaten, ältere Menschen, Patienten mit Immunschwäche 
oder mit stark verdünnten Antikörpern in Folge von Plasmaaustauschverfahren5.

10. Wenn der Test zum Nachweis von Antikörpern für Titrationsuntersuchungen von Antikörpern verwendet wird, sollte das Labor das 
Titrationsverfahren durch klinische Befunde und Labordaten bestätigen, um eine aussagekräftige Interpretation auf der Grundlage 
eigener Titrationswerte sicherzustellen.

11. Es gibt keine Methode, die alle irregulären Antikörper erkennen kann. Die optimalen Reaktionsbedingungen (z. B. Probenvolumen, 
Inkubationszeiten) können je nach Antikörperspezifitäten variieren. Für das Screening und die Identifikation irregulärer Antikörper, 
Kreuzprobe, Selbstkontrolle sowie Titrationstest akzeptabel, das Serum- bzw. Plasmavolumen von 25  μL auf 50  μL zu erhöhen. 
Diese Konzentrationsänderung der Antikörper reduziert das Antigen-/Antikörper-Verhältnis und kann die Erkennung von 
Antikörpern bei sehr geringen Konzentrationen verbessern5.

12. Der Nachweis von Kälteantikörpern sollte durch Inkubation der Karten bei 2 - 8 °C erfolgen. Während des Zentrifugierens steigt die 
Temperatur an und kann eine geschwächte Kälteagglutinationsreaktion verursachen.

13. Für den Nachweis von Antikörpern mit enzymatischen Techniken können einige mit Enzymen behandelte Erythrozyten am Ende 
der Säule zurückgehalten werden, wenn der Pegel der überstehenden Lösung niedrig ist (etwa 1 mm). Da enzymatische Techniken 
nur schwer zu standardisieren sind, sollten geeignete Kontrollen daher mit Erythrozyten, die mit Enzymen behandelt wurden, 
verwendet werden.

14. Gelegentlich können nicht agglutinierte Erythrozyten in der Gelsäule zurückgehalten werden, die wie sehr winzige rote Tüpfel oder 
Flecken aussehen. Allerdings sollte diese nicht spezifische Retention die Ergebnisinterpretation nicht beeinflussen.

15. Proben mit dem Anschein nach schwachen oder abwesenden ABO-Antikörpern erfordern möglicherweise Tests mit Methoden, 
die die Antigen-Antikörperbindung verbessern. Diese ABO-Abweichungen können durch Inkubieren des Serums mit 
ABO-Reagenzerythrozyten bei Raumtemperatur (18 - 25 °C) oder kälteren Temperaturen weiter untersucht werden.

SPEZIFISCHE LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Die DG Gel Neutral-Karte ist dank ihrer Leistungsmerkmale für den Verwendungszweck des Produkts geeignet. Dies belegt eine 
Studie, die Kochsalzlösungs- und enzymatische Tests umfasste und bei der für diese Karten Ergebnisse erhalten wurden, die mit 
denen etablierter Produkte mit äquivalentem Verwendungszweck vergleichbar waren.
Die Präzision der DG Gel Neutral Karte wurde in einer Untersuchung festgestellt, die die Wiederholbarkeit, die Inter-Chargen-
Reproduzierbarkeit und laborinterne Reproduzierbarkeitstests umfasste. Es wurden keine falsch positiven oder falsch negativen 
Ergebnisse erhalten und die Unterschiede zwischen der Agglutinationsintensität in positiven Proben betrugen in allen Prüfungen 
1 Grad oder weniger.
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QUALITY CONTROL
It is recommended to include positive and negative controls with testing on each day of use. If an unexpected control result is obtained, 
a complete assessment of the instrument, reagents and material used should be made.
RESULTS
Report results as an agglutination grade, absence of agglutination or hemolysis.
Negative results: no agglutination and no hemolysis of red blood cells are visible in the microtube. In a negative result, the red blood 
cells are located in the bottom of the gel column.
Positive results: agglutination and/or hemolysis of the red blood cells are visible in the microtube.
In a positive result, the agglutinated red blood cells may remain throughout the gel column showing different reaction grades as 
described below. Some positive reactions may also form a pellet in the bottom of the microtube.
Reaction Grades

Negative: 0 Well-defined pellet of non-agglutinated red blood cells at the bottom of the gel column and no 
visible agglutinated cells in the rest of the gel column

Positive: +/- Barely visible small-sized clumps of agglutinated cells in the lower part of the gel column and a pellet 
of unagglutinated cells at the bottom

1+ Some small-sized clumps of agglutinated cells most frequently in the lower half of the gel column. A 
small pellet may also be observed at the bottom of the gel column

2+ Small or medium-sized clumps of agglutinated cells throughout the gel column. A few unagglutinated 
cells may be visible at the bottom of the gel column

3+ Medium-sized clumps of agglutinated cells in the upper half of the gel column

4+ A well-defined band of agglutinated red blood cells in the top part of gel column. A few agglutinated 
cells may be visible below the band

Double 
Population DP A band of red blood cells at the top part of the gel or dispersed through the gel column, and a pellet 

in the bottom as a negative result

Hemolysis H Hemolysis in the microtube with very few or no red blood cells in the gel column. Report if hemolysis 
is present in the microtube but not in the sample

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Figure 1. Pattern of reaction grades
Stability of the results
After centrifuging the cards it is recommended that the results be read immediately. Do not leave processed cards in a horizontal 
position. If necessary, a delayed reading can be performed up to 24 hours after processing the cards if they are kept in an upright 
position, refrigerated (2 - 8 °C) and sealed with a laboratory covering film to avoid evaporation of the supernatant.
Note:    In the 24 hour delayed reading of processed cards with weak positive samples, a loss in the agglutination intensity may be 

observed.
Interpretation of the results
Screening and/or identification of unexpected antibodies, crossmatch test and autocontrol. Interpretation is determined by 
the result obtained in the microtube. The interpretation of the results depends on the sample and the reagents added to the 
microtube.
Red blood cell typing. Follow the instructions for use of the haemoclassification serum used.
Determination of the reverse ABO group. Follow the instructions for use of the Reagent Red Blood Cells used for reverse group.
Notes:
1. It is recommended that any discrepant results obtained are checked/ investigated (specially the reverse group obtained with the 

previous ABO group).
2. Precaution should be taken in the interpretation of Double Population events. Not all mixed-cell situations are detected. Additional 

information on patient history and additional testing will be necessary for resolution.
3. The observation of complete or partial hemolysis (pinkish supernatant and/or gel column) in microtubes should be interpreted as 

a positive result, after verifying that it is not due to a problem of collection and/or handling of the sample.
4. Occasionally, a red blood cell retention in the incubation chamber may occur with positive 4+ samples, without interfering in result 

reading.
LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
1. Grossly hemolyzed, cloudy or contaminated samples or samples with presence of a clot, may cause false positive or false negative 

results.
2. Aged or hemolyzed specimens may cause weaker reactions compared to those obtained with a fresh sample.
3. Samples with high-potency antibodies may coat the red blood cells completely, causing spontaneous agglutination5.
4. Some samples with weak expression of A and/or B antigens or samples with low titer of isoagglutinins may lead to failures in 

detecting some ABO incompatibilities1,6,7.
5. Abnormal concentrations of serum proteins, the presence of macromolecular solutions in the serum or plasma or the presence of 

Wharton’s jelly in cord blood samples may cause the non-specific agglutination of the red blood cells. It is recommended to wash 
the red blood cells before performing the test5.

6. Antibody activity may decrease in the elderly, infants or persons with disease5.
7. If plasma is used, complement-dependent haemolytic reactions may not be detected.
8. If poorly anti-coagulated plasma or incompletely clotted serum is used, fibrin residues may trap non- agglutinated red blood cells 

at the top of the gel, appearing as a pinkish or reddish layer. Although the results could be correctly interpreted, in a negative 
reaction the false appearance of a Double Population could lead to a misinterpretation. In case of incompletely clotted serum 
samples, it is recommended to re-clot the serum and repeat the test5.

9. Discrepancies between forward and reverse groups may be observed in patients with low or non-existent levels of isoagglutinins: 
newborns up to the age of 4 - 6 months, elderly persons, patients with immunodeficiency or with very diluted antibodies due to 
plasma exchange procedures5.

10. If Antibody detection test is used for antibody titration studies, the laboratory should validate the titration procedure with clinical 
findings and laboratory data to ensure meaningful interpretation based on its own titration values.

11. No single method is able to detect all unexpected antibodies. The optimum reaction conditions (e.g. sample volume, incubation 
times) may vary for different antibody specificities. For screening and identification of unexpected antibodies, crossmatch, 
autocontrol and titration tests is acceptable increasing the volumes of serum or plasma from 25  μL to 50  μL. This variation in 
the concentration of antibodies brings the antigen/antibody ratio down and can improve the detection of antibodies at very low 
concentrations5.

12. Detection of cold antibodies should be done by incubating cards at 2 - 8 °C. During the centrifugation the temperature will increase 
and may cause a weakened cold agglutination reaction.

13. For antibody detection with enzymatic techniques, when the level of supernatant is low (around 1 mm), some enzyme-treated red 
blood cells may be retained at the end of the column leading to a false weak positive result. Enzyme techniques are difficult to 
standardize, appropriate controls should be used with enzyme treated red blood cells.

14. On occasions, unagglutinated red blood cells may be retained somewhere in the gel column with the appearance of very minute 
red dots or flecks. However, this nonspecific retention should not interfere with the interpretation of the result.

15. Samples with apparently weak or missing ABO antibodies may require tests using methods that enhance antigen-antibody binding. 
These ABO discrepancies can be further investigated incubating the serum with ABO Reagent Red Blood Cells at room temperature 
(18 - 25 °C) or colder.

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
The DG Gel Neutral card owns performance characteristics suitable for the intended use of the product, backed up by a study which 
has included saline and enzymatic tests, where results obtained were similar to those obtained with other established products of 
equivalent intended use.
The precision of the DG Gel Neutral card has been determined in a study, including repeatability, inter-lot reproducibility and intra-
laboratory reproducibility tests. No false positive or false negative results were obtained, and differences between agglutination 
intensities in positive samples were 1 agglutination grade or less in all assays.
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1. Klein HG and Anstee DJ. Mollison’s Blood Transfusion in Clinical Medicine, 11th edition, Blackwell Scientific Publications, Oxford, 

2005.
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6. Lamberson RD, Boral LI, and Berry-Dortch S. Limitations of the crossmatch for detection of incompatibility between A2B red blood 
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7. Phillips P et al. An explanation and the clinical significance of the failure of microcolumn tests to detect weak ABO and other 

antibodies. Transfusion Medicine, 7: 47-53, 1997.
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5. Dispensar 50 μL de los Hematíes Reactivos en los microtubos.
6. Añadir 25 μL de suero o plasma en los mismos microtubos.
7. Incubar 15 minutos a 37 °C en el incubador Grifols.
8. Centrifugar la tarjeta de gel en la centrífuga Grifols.
9. Tras la centrifugación, retirar la tarjeta de gel de la centrífuga y leer los resultados. También se puede utilizar el lector Grifols para 

la lectura e interpretación de los resultados.
Para el tipaje de Hematíes

Seguir las instrucciones de uso del suero de hemoclasificación empleado.
CONTROL DE CALIDAD
Se recomienda incluir diariamente controles positivos y negativos con los análisis. Si se obtiene un resultado de control inesperado, 
deberá realizarse una evaluación completa del instrumento, los reactivos y el material utilizados.
RESULTADOS
Emitir los resultados del informe como grado de aglutinación, ausencia de aglutinación o hemólisis.
Resultados negativos: no se observa aglutinación ni hemólisis de los hematíes en el microtubo. Cuando el resultado es negativo, los 
hematíes se encuentran en el fondo de la columna de gel.
Resultados positivos: se observa aglutinación o hemólisis de los hematíes en el microtubo.
Cuando el resultado es positivo, los hematíes aglutinados pueden localizarse a lo largo de toda la columna de gel y mostrar distintos 
grados de reacción, tal y como se describe a continuación. Algunas reacciones positivas también pueden formar un sedimento en el 
fondo del microtubo.
Grados de reacción

Negativo: 0 Sedimento bien definido de hematíes no aglutinados en el fondo de la columna de gel y ausencia de 
células aglutinadas visibles en el resto de la columna de gel

Positivo: +/- Pequeñas acumulaciones, apenas visibles, de células aglutinadas en la parte inferior de la columna de 
gel y un sedimento de células sin aglutinar en el fondo

1+ Pequeñas acumulaciones de células aglutinadas, principalmente, en la mitad inferior de la columna de gel. 
También podría observarse un pequeño sedimento en el fondo de la columna de gel

2+ Acumulaciones de tamaño mediano o pequeño de células aglutinadas a lo largo de la columna de gel. 
También podrían observarse algunas células no aglutinadas en el fondo de la columna de gel

3+ Acumulaciones de tamaño mediano de células aglutinadas en la mitad superior de la columna de gel

4+ Una banda bien definida de hematíes aglutinados en la parte superior de la columna de gel. También 
podrían observarse algunas células aglutinadas por debajo de la banda

Doble 
Población DP Banda de hematíes en la parte superior del gel o dispersos a lo largo de la columna de gel y un 

sedimento en el fondo como resultado negativo

Hemólisis H Hemólisis en el microtubo con muy pocos o ningún hematíe en la columna de gel. Informar en caso 
de presencia de hemólisis en el microtubo, pero no en la muestra

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Figura 1. Patrón de los grados de reacción
Estabilidad de los resultados
Se recomienda leer los resultados inmediatamente después de centrifugar las tarjetas. No dejar las tarjetas procesadas en posición 
horizontal. Si fuera necesario, puede realizarse una lectura retardada hasta 24 horas después de procesar las tarjetas si se conservan 
en posición vertical, refrigeradas (2 - 8 °C) y selladas con Parafilm o un material similar, para evitar la evaporación del sobrenadante.
Nota:    En la lectura retardada de 24 horas de tarjetas procesadas con muestras positivas débiles puede observarse una pérdida de 

la intensidad de la aglutinación.
Interpretación de los resultados
Escrutinio y/o identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, pruebas cruzadas y autocontrol. La interpretación está determinada 
por el resultado obtenido en el microtubo. La interpretación de los resultados depende de la muestra y de los reactivos añadidos 
al microtubo.
Tipaje de hematíes. Siga las instrucciones de uso del suero de hemoclasificación empleado.
Determinación del grupo inverso ABO. Seguir las instrucciones de uso de los Hematíes Reactivo empleados para el grupo inverso. 
La interpretación de los resultados depende de la muestra y de los reactivos añadidos al microtubo.
Notas:
1. Se recomienda revisar e investigar los resultados obtenidos que difieran (en especial los de grupo inverso obtenidos con el grupo 

ABO previo).
2. Se debe tener precaución en la interpretación de los resultados de Doble Población. No se detectan todas las situaciones de 

Doble Población. Para la resolución, se necesitará información adicional sobre los antecedentes del paciente, así como pruebas 
complementarias.

3. La observación de hemólisis parcial o completa (columna de gel o sobrenadante rosado) en los microtubos debe interpretarse 
como un resultado positivo, después de verificar que no se debe a un problema en la recogida o manipulación de la muestra.

4. Ocasionalmente, puede existir una retención de hematíes en la cámara de incubación con muestras positivas 4+, sin que ello 
interfiera en la lectura de los resultados.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
1. Las muestras fuertemente hemolizadas, turbias o contaminadas o las muestras con presencia de un coágulo podrían dar resultados 

falsos positivos o falsos negativos.
2. Las muestras envejecidas o hemolizadas pueden dar lugar a reacciones más débiles que aquellas que se obtienen de una muestra 

fresca.
3. Las muestras con anticuerpos de elevada potencia pueden recubrir los hematíes completamente, provocando una aglutinación 

espontánea5.
4. Algunas muestras con una expresión débil de antígenos A o B o muestras con un título bajo de isoaglutininas pueden producir 

fallos al detectar algunas incompatibilidades de ABO1,6,7.
5. Las concentraciones anormales de proteínas séricas, la presencia de soluciones macromoleculares en el suero/plasma o la 

presencia de gelatina de Wharton en muestras de sangre de cordón podrían causar una aglutinación inespecífica de los hematíes. 
Se recomienda lavar los hematíes antes de efectuar la técnica5.

6. La actividad de los anticuerpos puede disminuir en ancianos, niños o personas enfermas5.
7. En caso de utilizar plasma, podrían no detectarse reacciones hemolíticas dependientes del complemento.

8. Si se utiliza plasma poco aglutinado o suero parcialmente coagulado, los residuos de fibrina pueden retener hematíes no 
aglutinados en la parte superior del gel y formar una capa rosada o rojiza. Aunque los resultados podrían interpretarse 
correctamente, en una reacción negativa, la falsa aparición de una Doble Población podría conducir a una mala interpretación. En 
el caso de muestras de suero parcialmente coagulado, se recomienda volver a coagular el suero y repetir la técnica5.

9. Podrían observarse discrepancias entre los grupos directo e inverso en pacientes con concentraciones bajas o inexistentes de 
isoaglutininas: recién nacidos de hasta 4 y 6 meses, personas mayores y pacientes con inmunodeficiencias o con anticuerpos muy 
diluidos debido a procedimientos de intercambio plasmático5.

10. Si se utiliza la técnica de detección de Anticuerpos para estudios de titulación de anticuerpos, el laboratorio debe validar el 
procedimiento de titulación con resultados clínicos y datos del laboratorio para asegurar la correcta interpretación en base a sus 
propios valores de titulación.

11. Ningún método es capaz de detectar todos los anticuerpos irregulares. Las condiciones de reacción óptimas (por ejemplo, 
el volumen de la muestra y los tiempos de incubación) pueden variar para diferentes especificidades de anticuerpos. Para el 
escrutinio y/o la identificación de anticuerpos irregulares, pruebas cruzadas, autocontrol y de titulación es aceptable incrementar 
los volúmenes de suero o plasma de 25  μL a 50  μL. Esta variación en la concentración de anticuerpos hace descender el ratio 
antígeno/anticuerpo y puede favorecer la detección de anticuerpos de muy baja concentración5.

12. La detección de anticuerpos fríos debe realizarse mediante la incubación de tarjetas a 2  -  8  °C. Durante la centrifugación, la 
temperatura aumentará y puede provocar una reacción de aglutinación en frío debilitada.

13. Para la detección de anticuerpos con técnicas enzimáticas, cuando el nivel de sobrenadante sea bajo (1  mm aprox.), algunos 
hematíes tratados enzimáticamente se pueden retener en el extremo de la columna, generando un resultado falso positivo 
débil. Las técnicas enzimáticas son difíciles de estandarizar, por lo que se deben usar controles apropiados con hematíes tratados 
enzimáticamente.

14. En ocasiones, pueden retenerse hematíes no aglutinados en alguna parte de la columna de gel en forma de puntos o motas 
diminutas de color rojo. Sin embargo, esta retención inespecífica no debe interferir en la interpretación del resultado.

15. Las muestras con anticuerpos ABO aparentemente ausentes o débiles pueden requerir métodos que potencien la reacción 
antígeno-anticuerpo. Estas discrepancias en los ABO pueden investigarse incubando el suero con Hematíes Reactivo ABO a 
temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C) o a una temperatura inferior.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO ESPECÍFICAS
La tarjeta DG Gel Neutral presenta unas características funcionales adecuadas para el uso previsto del producto, avaladas por un 
estudio que incluye técnicas salinas y enzimáticas y en que se obtuvieron resultados comparables a los conseguidos con otros 
productos establecidos de uso previsto equivalente.
La precisión de la tarjeta DG Gel Neutral se ha determinado en un estudio que incluye ensayos de repetibilidad, reproducibilidad 
interlote y reproducibilidad intralaboratorio. En ningún caso se obtuvieron resultados falsos positivos o falsos negativos, y las 
diferencias en las intensidades de aglutinación de las muestras positivas fueron de 1 punto de aglutinación o inferiores para todos 
los ensayos.
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5. Distribua 50 μL de Eritrócitos Reagentes (conforme fornecidos) pelos microtubos.
6. Adicione 25 μL de soro ou plasma aos mesmos microtubos.
7. Incube durante 15 minutos a 37 °C com a incubadora da Grifols.
8. Centrifugue o cartão de gel na centrífuga da Grifols.
9. Após a centrifugação, remova o cartão de gel da centrífuga e leia os resultados. Em alternativa, utilize um leitor Grifols para ler e 

interpretar os resultados.
Para a Tipagem Eritrocitária

Siga as instruções de utilização do soro de classificação hemática utilizado.
CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
Recomenda-se a inclusão de controlos positivos e negativos nos testes em cada dia de utilização. Caso seja obtido um resultado de 
controlo inesperado, deve ser efetuada uma inspeção completa ao equipamento, aos reagentes e aos materiais utilizados.
RESULTADOS
Comunique os resultados na forma de nível de aglutinação, ausência de aglutinação ou hemólise.
Resultados negativos: não é visível qualquer aglutinação ou hemólise dos eritrócitos no microtubo. Num resultado negativo, os 
eritrócitos encontram-se no fundo da coluna de gel.
Resultados positivos: é visível aglutinação e/ou hemólise dos eritrócitos no microtubo.
Num resultado positivo, os eritrócitos aglutinados podem permanecer ao longo da coluna de gel, apresentando diferentes níveis de 
reação, conforme descrito a seguir. Algumas reações positivas também podem formar um sedimento celular no fundo do microtubo.
Níveis de reação

Negativo: 0 Sedimento de eritrócitos não aglutinados bem definido no fundo da coluna de gel sem eritrócitos 
aglutinados visíveis no resto da coluna de gel

Positivo: +/- Pequenos aglomerados de células aglutinadas pouco visíveis na parte inferior da coluna de gel e um 
sedimento de células não aglutinadas no fundo

1+ Alguns aglomerados pequenos de células aglutinadas, mais frequentes na metade inferior da coluna de 
gel. Também é possível observar um pequeno sedimento celular no fundo da coluna de gel

2+ Aglomerados pequenos ou médios de células aglutinadas em toda a coluna de gel. Algumas células 
não aglutinadas podem ser visíveis no fundo da coluna de gel

3+ Aglomerados médios de células aglutinadas na metade superior da coluna de gel

4+ Uma banda bem definida de eritrócitos aglutinados na parte superior da coluna de gel. Algumas 
células aglutinadas podem ser visíveis por baixo da banda

Dupla 
População DP Uma banda de eritrócitos na parte superior do gel ou dispersa por toda a coluna de gel e um 

sedimento celular no fundo, como resultado negativo

Hemólise H Hemólise no microtubo com muito poucos ou nenhuns eritrócitos na coluna de gel. Caso se verifique a 
existência de hemólise no microtubo, mas não na amostra, comunique esta ocorrência

 0 +/- 1+ 2+ 3+ 4+ DP H

Figura 1. Padrão de níveis de reação
Estabilidade dos resultados
Depois da centrifugação dos cartões, recomenda-se a leitura imediata dos resultados. Não deixe os cartões processados na horizontal. 
Se necessário, é possível realizar uma leitura diferida, no máximo até 24 horas, após o processamento dos cartões, desde que estes 
sejam mantidos na vertical, refrigerados (2 - 8 °C) e vedados com uma película de revestimento laboratorial, para impedir a evaporação 
do sobrenadante.
Nota:    Na leitura diferida até 24 horas dos cartões processados com amostras positivas fracas, pode ser observada um redução da 

intensidade de aglutinação.
Interpretação dos resultados
Deteção e/ou identificação de anticorpos irregulares, teste cruzado e autocontrolo. A interpretação é determinada pelo resultado 
obtido no microtubo. A interpretação dos resultados depende da amostra e dos reagentes adicionados ao microtubo.
Tipagem eritrocitária. Siga as instruções de utilização do soro de classificação hemática utilizado.
Determinação do grupo ABO inverso. Siga as instruções de utilização dos Eritrócitos Reagentes utilizados para o grupo inverso.
Notas:
1. É recomendável verificar/investigar quaisquer resultados discrepantes obtidos (especialmente, o grupo inverso obtido com o 

grupo ABO anterior).
2. Deve ser dada especial atenção à interpretação de eventos de Dupla População. Nem todas as ocorrências de células misturadas 

são detetadas. Para a resolução serão necessários testes adicionais e informações adicionais sobre o histórico do doente.
3. A observação de hemólise total ou parcial (coluna de gel e/ou sobrenadante de tom rosado) em microtubos deve ser interpretada 

como um resultado positivo, depois de se ter certificado de que tal não se deve a um problema de colheita e/ou manuseamento 
da amostra.

4. Por vezes, pode ocorrer retenção de eritrócitos na câmara de incubação com amostras 4+ positivas sem interferência na leitura dos 
resultados.

LIMITAÇÕES DO PROCEDIMENTO
1. As amostras grosseiramente hemolisadas, turvas ou contaminadas ou as amostras com presença de coágulos podem produzir 

resultados falsos positivos ou falsos negativos.
2. As amostras envelhecidas ou hemolisadas podem originar reações mais fracas comparativamente às obtidas com uma nova 

amostra.
3. As amostras com anticorpos de alta afinidade podem revestir totalmente os eritrócitos, originando uma aglutinação espontânea5.
4. Algumas amostras com fraca expressão de antigénios A e/ou B ou amostras com baixo título de isoaglutininas podem resultar na 

não deteção de algumas incompatibilidades ABO1,6,7.
5. As concentrações anormais de proteínas de soro, a presença de soluções macromoleculares no soro ou plasma ou a presença 

de geleia de Wharton em amostras de sangue do cordão umbilical podem causar a aglutinação não específica dos eritrócitos. 
Recomenda-se a lavagem dos eritrócitos antes de realizar o teste5.

6. A atividade dos anticorpos pode diminuir nas pessoas de idade, crianças ou pessoas doentes5.
7. Se for utilizado plasma, podem não ser detetadas reações hemolíticas dependentes de complementos.

8. Se for utilizado plasma anticoagulado de fraca qualidade ou soro parcialmente coagulado, resíduos de fibrina podem reter 
eritrócitos não aglutinados na parte superior do gel formando uma camada cor-de-rosa ou avermelhada. Embora os resultados 
possam ser interpretados corretamente, numa reação negativa o surgimento falso de uma Dupla População pode conduzir a 
interpretações incorretas. No caso de amostras de soro parcialmente coagulado, recomenda-se nova coagulação do soro e a 
repetição do teste5.

9. Podem ser observadas discrepâncias entre os grupos direto e inverso em pacientes com níveis baixos ou inexistentes de 
isoaglutininas: recém-nascidos até aos 4  -  6 meses de idade, idosos, pacientes com imunodeficiência ou com anticorpos muito 
diluídos devido a procedimentos de troca plasmática5.

10. Se o teste de deteção de Anticorpos for utilizado para estudos de titulação de anticorpos, o laboratório deve validar o 
procedimento de titulação com resultados clínicos e dados laboratoriais, para garantir uma interpretação coerente com base nos 
respetivos valores de titulação.

11. Não existe nenhum método capaz de detetar todos os anticorpos irregulares. As condições de reação ótimas (por ex. o volume 
da amostra e os tempos de incubação) podem variar dependendo das especificidades dos diferentes anticorpos. Para o rastreio 
e a identificação de anticorpos irregulares, o teste cruzado, de autocontrolo e os testes de titulação, é aceitável o aumento 
dos volumes de soro ou plasma de 25  μL para 50  μL. Esta variação na concentração de anticorpos provoca uma diminuição da 
proporção antigénio/anticorpos e pode melhorar a deteção de anticorpos em concentrações muito baixas5.

12. A deteção de anticorpos frios deve ser efetuada através da incubação de cartões a 2 - 8 °C. Durante a centrifugação, a temperatura 
aumenta e pode causar uma reação de aglutinação fria reduzida.

13. Para a deteção de anticorpos com as técnicas enzimáticas, quando o nível de sobrenadante é baixo (cerca de 1  mm), alguns 
eritrócitos tratados com enzimas podem ficar retidos no fim da coluna, conduzindo a um resultado falso positivo fraco. As técnicas 
enzimáticas são difíceis de normalizar, devendo ser utilizados controlos apropriados com os eritrócitos tratados com enzimas.

14. Por vezes, os eritrócitos não aglutinados podem ficar retidos algures na coluna de gel, com a aparência de manchas ou pontos 
vermelhos muito pequenos. Contudo, esta retenção não específica não deve interferir com a interpretação dos resultados.

15. As amostras com anticorpos ABO aparentemente fracos ou em falta poderão necessitar de testes com métodos que reforcem 
a união antigénio-anticorpo. Estas discrepâncias ABO podem ser investigadas mais detalhadamente incubando o soro com 
Eritrócitos Reagentes ABO à temperatura ambiente (18 - 25 °C) ou a uma temperatura mais fria.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO ESPECÍFICAS
O cartão DG Gel Neutral tem características de desempenho adequadas para a utilização prevista do produto, suportado por um estudo 
que incluiu testes enzimáticos e com solução salina e em que os resultados foram semelhantes aos obtidos com outros produtos 
estabelecidos de utilização prevista equivalente.
A precisão do cartão DG Gel Neutral foi determinada num estudo, incluindo repetibilidade, reprodutibilidade entre lotes e testes 
de reprodutibilidade intralaboratoriais. Não foram obtidos resultados falsos positivos ou falsos negativos e as diferenças entre as 
intensidades de aglutinação em amostras positivas foram de 1 nível de aglutinação ou menos em todos os ensaios.
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APRESENTAÇÃO
210343 DG Gel Neutral 50 Cartões       Perfil: 8x(N)
Fabricado por:
Diagnostic Grifols, S.A.
Passeig Fluvial 24, 08150 Parets del Vallès (Barcelona), España

Data da última versão: Maio 2018

Este documento está disponível em vários idiomas. As traduções foram realizadas a partir do documento original em inglês. Em caso 
de dúvidas ou discrepâncias, prevalece o texto do documento original em inglês.
SIGNIFICADO DOS SÍMBOLOS
Um ou mais destes símbolos podem ter sido utilizados na rotulagem/embalagem deste produto.

IVD Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro

LOT Código do lote

Prazo de validade

Limites de temperatura

Consultar as instruções de utilização

REF Número de catálogo

Placas

Fabricante

Este lado para cima

Frágil, manusear com cuidado

Conservar seco

IVD Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

LOT Code du lot

Utiliser jusqu’au 

Limites de température

Consulter la notice d’utilisation

REF Référence du catalogue

Cartes

Fabricant

Stocker dans ce sens

Fragile, manipuler avec précautions

Conserver au sec

IVD Producto sanitario para diagnóstico in vitro

LOT Código de lote

Fecha de caducidad 

Limitación de temperatura

Consúltense las instrucciones de uso

REF Número de catálogo

Tarjetas

Fabricante

Mantener hacia arriba

Frágil, manejar con cuidado

Manténgase seco

IVD Dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro

LOT Codice di lotto 

Utilizzare entro 

Limiti di temperatura

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

REF Riferimento di Catalogo

Schedine

Fabbricante

Alto

Fragile, maneggiare con cura

Conservare a secco

IVD In vitro diagnostic medical device

LOT Batch code

Use by 

Temperature limitation

Consult instructions for use

REF Catalogue number

Cards

Manufacturer

This way up

Fragile, handle with care

Keep dry

IVD In-Vitro-Diagnostikum

LOT Loscode 

Verwendbar bis 

Temperaturbegrenzung

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

REF Bestellnummer

Karten

Hersteller

Oben

Zerbrechlich, mit Sorgfalt behandeln

Vor Nässe schützen

30
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7

3055447ED IDU DG Gel Neutral (EN-ES-PT-DE-IT-FR)_HR7.indd   2 29/7/19   8:52




